
Of TH~: 

Dl~SCENDANTS 

OF 

J<)HN BALDWIN, 
OF STONINGTON, CONN.; 

WITH NOTICES OF 

OTHER BALDWJNS 

WHo SETTLED JN AMERICA IK EARLY COLONY TIMES. 

PREPARED BY 

JOHN D. BALD\VIN, 
Of WORCESTER, :'v!ASS. 

WORCESTER: 
PRINTED BY TYLER & SEAGRAVE 

1880. 





PREFACE. 

Thii- rt'cord ii- 11early complete: and I have sought to make it 

e11tirely accurate. i 11 a very few ca,-es I have failed to fi11d recordR 

of the childl'e11 of Baldwi11 women : and in one case, that of 480 

Samuel Zih::1 Bal<iwi11. a Baldwin family record is missing. This 

record of dt>sce11da11ts of John Baldwi11 ,)f Stonington. bll8 not been 

made without a coni-iderable expenditure of time and money. It 

is not Yel'y exte11sivt'. but the families collected in it are scattered 

through every part of the country, and were not easily found. Not 

mauy of his desce11da11ts !lre uow left in Stonington, although it. iK 

only within the last hundred y&Lrs. or since the close of the revo­

hu.iowu-y wau-. that they began to emigrate. .Jonatha11 Baldwiu, 

KOii of ~8 Sylvester. appests to llawe been the first to leave the 

town. I have done this work, not for profit. but because I thought 

it i;hould be done, llnd found nobody else wil1ing to undertake it. 

I hope that some of those connected with the race wil1 find it 

useful. 



A.1-urn EY!,\ TIO:-1S. 

b. means horu. 

bapt. .. baptizerl. 

m. marrie1l. 

d. died. 

dau. .. daughter . 



BALD"llN GENEALOGIES. 

CHAPTER FIRST. 

. THE FIRST AMERICAN BALDWINS. 

Th p Baldn•1· ns ,.,J..,(, c~me tr. AmP.rira 1· n t-1-.i::> ear, ly 
a - 1 .... I.A Y"I' I.I/ (..i.1.1.,1. '"-.J &.1'-1.&..._. ' L.& \,,1,.1."" • 

coh)11y times, and remained here, were as follows·:. 

1. SYLVESTER BALDWIN's FAMILY, who settled in New 
Haven, in 1638, and were afterwards of Milford, Conn. 
Sylvester died on the passage fro111 England, leaving a 
widow, two sons, and four daughters. The sons were 
Richard, about 16 years old! and John, about 3 years 
old. He lefL a large estate. 

2. JOSEPH BALDWIN, of Milford, Conn., in I 638, and, 
after 1663, of Hadley, Mass., where he died Nov. 2, 

1684. Some of his children and grand children set­
tled in Newark, N. J. The others settled in Hadley, 
Malden, Charlton. and other towns of Massachusetts. 

3. NATHANIEL BALDWIN, of Milford, Conn., in 1638 
and later; afterwards of Fairfield, Conn. He has 
many descendants. His son John settled in Newark, 
N. J ., where he was known as "John Baldwin, Jr." 
Hon. H. P. Baldwin, of Michigan, Ex-Governor, now 
U. S. Senator, is one of the descendants of this 
Newark "John, Jr." 

4. TIMOTHY BALDWIN, of :Milford, Conn., in 1638, 
and after. He has no descendant who bears the 
fa~ily name. 



6 Baldwin Genealogies. 

5. JoHN BALDWIN,SENIOR,of Milford,Conn.,in 1638, 
and after. He had two wives and fifteen children, and 
died in 11ilford, J t.nc 2 I, I 68 I. His son J, 1hn settled 
in Newark, N. J., where he was known as "John Bald­
win, Sen 'r ;" and among his descendants are the Vir­
ginia Ba)dwins. 

6. JoHN BALDWIN, known as John Baldwin of Nor­
wich, came to America in 1638, in the family l'f Syl­
vester Baldwin, being then 6 or 7 years old. In 1653, 
he went from n'lilford to Guilford, Conn., where he mar­
ried Hannah Birchard. In 1662, he settied in Norwich, 
Conn., where he died. Among his many descendants, 
was Hon. Roger S. Baldwin, of Conn. 

7. HENRY BALDWIN, of \Voburn, Mass. He was 
there in 1650. His wife was Phebe Richardson, and 
his oldest child was born in 1651. He was a deacon. 
He has· many descendants. 

8. JoHN BALDWIN of Billerica, Mass. He seems to 
have been a relative of Henry of Woburn. His wife 
was Mary Richardson. They came to Boston in the 
Speedwell, in 1656, and the entry of their arrival says: 
'• John Baldwin aged 21, and Mary Baldwin aged 20." 

In Billerica, lands were granted to them in 1657. They 
had three sons and three daughters. The ~ons settled 
in Billerica and left descendants there. 

9. THE Bowoo1Ns belong to this list. They were 
Huguenots and came from France, where Baudin, Bou­
din, and Boudoin, are merelv French forms of the name ., 

Baldwin, the French having no w in their alphabet. 
The name went to France from Germany, in proper 
form, but was changed. Here it was altered from the 
Frenchified Boudoin to Bowdoin. 

OTHER BALDWINS arrived here, but did not remain. 
There was, among these transient Baldwins, a Henry 



Ba!a'wz'n Genealogies. 7 

Baldwin at Portsmouth, N. H., in 1631; there were, 
also, a John Baldwin who arrived in Virginia, but left 
immediateiy for Barbadoes: and a John Baldwin at 
\Voburn, 1\1ass., who was one of the "petitioners for 
Chelmsford," in 16 5 3, but who disappeared, and is not 
heard of again in the records. He seems to have re­
turned to England. I suppose him to have been one 
of the two boys who arrived in the "Pied Cow," in 
1635, in charge of \Vm. Harrison, and were described 
as follows: "John Baldwin aged I 3, and \\Tilliam Bald­
win aged 9." My supposition is, that \Villiam died 
young, and that John, after being at Woburn, returned 
to England, t.o inherit property, or for some other rea­
son. 

A RICHARD BALDWIN was at Mount Wollaston, 
Braintree, in 1637, and earlier, who had with him a 
marriageblc daughter named Jane. This was not Syl­
vester's son Richard, who was born in 1622. Heap­
pears to have been a relative of Sylvester'~ father. 
This Richard Baldwin did not remain in Braintree. 
He was r.ot there in 1640, when the town was organ­
ized; and no Baldwin appears in the records of that 
town during the next hundred years. There are rea­
sons for supposing that he returned to Aston-Clinton, 
where he had lived before coming to America. He had 
there a wife Phillippa; and the baptisms of four of 
their children are recorded in Aston-Clinton thus: 

1. REBECCA, baptized in 1611. 3. JANE, bapt. in 1618. 
2. JOHN, bapt. Feb. 15, 1614. 4. HENRY," Feb. 8, 1623. 

It has been conjectured that the son John was John, 
Sen'r of Milford, and that the son Henry was Henry 
of Woburn; but this conjecture, although not improb­
able, lacks the support of record evidence. 



CHAPTER SECOND. 

SYLVESTER BALDWIN OF 16 38. 

Sylvester Baldwin, father of the family that settled 
at New Haven, Conn., in I 638, was born in Aston­
Clinton, Buckinghamshire, Eng., a little previous to the 
year 1600. l-!is father, Sylvester Baldwin, and his moth­
er Jane Willis, were married in I 590, and he was their 
fifth or sixth son. His grandfather, Henry Baldwin, 
held the manor of Dundridge, in Aston-Clinton, which 
went from him to Richard, his oldest son, and from 
Richard to our Sylvester's brother Henry. 

HENRY BALDWIN, (Sylvester's grandfather,) inherited 
the manor of Dundridge from Richard Baldwin, his 
father, whose will he "proved in 1552-3." He had a 
wife Alice and eight children, four sons and four 
daughters. His will, which is dated January 2, 1599, 
mentions his daughters as follm.vs: Agnes; Jane, wife 
of James Bonus; Mary, wife of Richard Salter; and 
there was another who seems to have died previous to 
1599. His will also mentions sons Richard, John, 
Robert and Sylvester. Richard inherited Dundridge, 
and died childless in 16 36. 

SYLVESTER BALDWIN, (son of Henry1) was married to 
Jane Willis, in I 590, had six sons, and died previous to 
1632. His sons were: 

HARRY, buried in 150-1. 
JOHN, not living i11 i 632. 
HENRY, who inherited Dundridge. 

(8) 



Baldwin Genealogies. 

R1c11.a.1rn, 110 record. 
,v11.1.1,u1, 110 record. 
Sn.vEsn:n, marrie<l Sarah B1-yau in I(i:?0. 

9 

These six sons were born between I 590 and I 6oo. 
Sylvester died in July, 1638, while on the way to 
America. 

Before starting for A I nerica, our Sylvester Baldwin 
lived at St. Lconards in .Aston-Clinton, near Dundridge, 
where he owned the "Chapel Farm." He was married 
to Sarah Hrvan, earlr in 1620, and thev had the follow-., . . 
ing children born and baptized in Aston-Ciinton: 

SAIL\11. h..aptizt>d April 2:!, }(j:n. 

H1CHAHD, ·• Aug. :25, 16~:!. 

:'.\IARY, Feb. :!K, 1 M4; if. i11 l\.i:!~. 
~IAln', (again) hapt. Fch. l!I, 16:!;5. 
MAHTIIA. April :!O, I G:!~. 
Ri;Tll, l,orn i11 16:30. 
SA:1n:i,:1 .• hapt. ,J:rnuary. I (i32; d. i11 1 fie!:?. 
E1.IZABETH. hapt. ,Jan. :!G, IG:33; d. in JG3H. 
J O!IN, b. i II I 63,j. 

Sylvester Baldwin, father of these children, was the 
executor of his uncle Richard's wiil and hi~ residuary 
legatee. His uncle Richard died in 1636. In July, 
1638, Sylvester Baldwin, with his wife Sarah and his 
six living children, sailed for America in the ship Mar-
tin. They belonged to the "New Haven Company." 
Sylvester died on the passage, "in m1d ocean," Ju]y 21, 

1638. His wili was admitted to probate, in Boston, 
where the ship Mart in arrived. He left a lai:ge estate. 
His wido\v and six children settled with the rest of the 
emigrating company, in New Haven. In 1643," the 
Widow Baldwin" was recorded in New Haven as one 
of the weaithiest proprietors. At some time after 1643, 
she was married to Capt. John Astwood, and they all 



IO Ba!dwz'n Gozm!ogies. 

settled in Milford, Conn. Capt. Astwood died in Lon­
don, in I 6 54. She died in Milford, in 1669. \\i hat is 
known of the marriages of the children of Sylvester 
and Sarah (Bryan) Baldwin is as follows: 

SARAH was married. in 1638. to Benjamin Fenn, of ); ilfor<l. 
MARY was married, i11 1640, to Rubert Plum. of \I ilforrl. 

RICHARD BALDWIN, son of Sylvester and Sarah (Bry­
an,) B., was married in 1642, to Elizabeth Alsop of 
New Haven. They lived awhile in Derby, but finally 
settled in Milford, where he was town clerk. He died 
July 2 3, 166 5, while " a deputy to the General Court.'' 
His children were as follows: 

MART, hapt. in 1643 : rlie1l )'oung. 
ELJZABETH, bapt. in 1644; m. Zachariah Burwell; settle<l i11 

Newark. N. J.; 4 chil<lren. 

STLVANrs. bapl. in 1646; m. Mildren PruJde11, dat\.. of Rev. P. 
PrlHMen, Sept. 26, 16i I ; 8 children. 

RICHARD, bom i11 1647; died )·ouug. 
SARAH, bnpt. i11 164!); m. Samuel Riggs of Derby, June 14. 1667. 
T1-:MPEUANCE, bapt. ,June 29, I 65 I ; m. Nathan Burwell of Mil-

ford, June 14. 1 Gi3. 
MAR1·. (again) hapt. Nov. 6, 1653; m. Daniel Comstock. 
THEOPHILt:s, born April :!6, 1659; m. Elizabeth Campfield; 4 

children. 
ZACHARIAH, born Sept. 2:t, I oCO; m. Mrs. Elizabeth Sanford : 

11 children. 

MARTHA, born April 1, I 663; m. Samuel Nettleton of Milford. 
BARNABAS. horn in lli65, after his fathe1·'s death. He had three 

wives and 7 children. 

Richard Baldwin has many descendants. His wid­
ow m. Wm. Fowler, in 1670, and died in May, 1683. 

JoHN BALDWIN, son of Sylvester and Sarah (Bryan) 
B., b. in 163 5, was married in 1656 to a wife, who died 
in 1657, after giving birth to a child. In 1664, he set­
tled in New London, Conn.; and July 24, 1672, he mar-



Baldwin Genealogies. I I 

ried his second wife, Rebecca Palmer, daughter of the 
first \Valter Palmer, of Stonington, Conn. By her he 
had six children. He died Aug. 19, 168 3. His second 
wife died 1\-lay 2, 171 3. When he married her, she was 
the young widow of Elisha Chesebro'. They settled 
in Stonington, where she owned a great tract of land. 
I shall give, farther on, a very full account of their de­
scendants . 

.\BOUT AsTON CI.INTON. Lyson's "Magna Britan­
nia" says: "Aston Clinton in the Hundred of Ayles­
bury and deanery of Wendover, lies four miles from 
Aylesbury, east, on the road to London through Tring." 
Dundridge and the Chapel Farm of the Bald wins were 
in that part of Aston-Clinton called ' St. Leonards." 
This was a hamlet of the parish of Aston-Clinton, 
"about four miles from the mother church.'' It has (or 
had) an ancient chapel which " is supposed to have been 
formerly a chantry chapel (of the monks) to the Abbey 
of Missenden." In 1802, Aston-Clinton had 122 

houses, I 30 families, and 584 inhabitants. In the ham­
let of St. Leonards there were 2 2 houses, 24 families, 
and 137 inhabitants. Dundridge remained in the fam­
ily until I 748, when it "was sold by the heir of J. M. 
Baldwin, Esq., to Edward Darrell, Esq." 



DESCENDANTS OF joHN BALDWIN 

OF STONINGTON. 

~ECTION ONE. 

I JoHN BALDWIN OF STONINGTON, CoNN., 

Who died in that town August 19, 168 3, was the young­
est child of Sylvester Baldwin of Aston-Clinton, Buck­
inghamshire, England, who died July 21, 16 38, while 
on the way to America, in the ship Martin, with his 
wife and six living children. This is shown by probate 
records at New Haven, Conn., in which it appears that 
Sylvester Baldwin2s widow (who had become Mrs. Ast­
wood,) bequeathed legacies to him and to his son John, 
describing the1n as her son and her grandson. Her 
will was made in 1669, three years previous to the sec-
·ond marriage of her son, John Baldwin; but the legacy 
to her grandson, his only child by the first wife, was 
not settled until the year 1702, when, as the probate 
records of that year say, it was paid to "Sylvester 
Baldwin of Stonington," John Baldwin's oldest son by 
the second marriage; and the record states that this 
Sylvester Baldwin was the brother of Mrs. Astwood's 
grandson, John Baldwin, who had been dead "about 
twenty-five years." 

John Baldwin of Stonington was born in Aston­
Clinton, i11 I 6 35. Sylvester Baldv,·in's family, being part 
of the '' New Haven Company," settled in New Hav­

( 12) 



Baldwin Genealo1;ies. I 3 

en. The maiden name of John Baldwin's first wife is 
unknown. It is conjectured that she was a daughter 
of Capt. john Astwood, his mother's second husband. 
They were married in 1656, and it appears in the rec­
ords that ·· a house lot of an acre and a half'' \\'as then 
assigned to him in Milford, Conn .. and he received 
other grants of land in that place. His first wife died 
in 165 7, soon after the l:irth of he~ child. 1 n 1 664, he 
settled in New London; and. July 24. 1671. he was 

married to his second wife, Rebecca Palmer. young 
widow of Elisha Chesebro', anctdat1ghter of the first 
Walter Palmer of Stonington. They settled perma­
nently in Stonington, where she owned an extensive 
tract of land. She ot,tlived him about thirty years, 
and died, May 2, 1713. J ohr Baldwin's children were 
as follows: 

:! .loHN, b. April 13, 165j; d. in 1676, in England. 
:i REBECCA, h. May 20, 1673. 
4- .MARY. b. Feb. :!4. I 6i 5. 
r, SYLVESTER. h. March 4, IG77. 

H 8A.1un., h. in 1680 ; d. unmarried. 
7 JANE, b. in 1681 ; d. previou:; to 169:l. 
K THEOPBJJ.US, b. in 1683. 

3 REBECCA BALDWIN, (dau. of I John), b. May 20, 

1673, was married, March 21, 1694, to Elnathan Minor, 
son of Dea. Manasseh Minor, and town clerk of Ston­
ington. She died, March 12, 1701, leaving these four 
children : 

H SAMUEL, b Dec. 12, 1694. 
10 MANASSEH, b. Dec. 1, 1695. 
11 Er.NATHAN, b. ,Jan 24, 1697. 
12 REBECCA, b. Dec. 13, 1699. 

l MARY BALDWIN, (dau. of I John), b. Feb. 24, 1675, 

was married Nov. 25, I 706, to John Randall of Ston-

3 



Ba/dw£n Genralogitr. 

ington. being his second wife. She had thes~ eight 
children: 

1a 8ARAH, b. Nov. 10, 170i; rl .• Tan. HI. IH3. 
14 NATHAN, h. July 7, 1709. 
lo lcHABOD, h. Oct~ 21, 1711. 
16 SARi\11, b. )larch 12. 1714: d. Sept. H. 1714. 
17 ,JosEPR, b. June 2, 1715; d. Jnne 21. 171b . 

. 18 BENJAMIN, b. June 2. 1715. a twin to .lostph. 
19 REBECCA, h. in 1717. 
20 JosEPB, h. ,July 17. 1720. 

5 SYLVESTER BALDWI!\, (son of r John), b: March 4. 
1677, was married first, July 8. r 706. to Lydia I\·linor. 
dau. of Dea. Manasseh Minor. who died April 2 2, 1 7oj. 
He was married, second~ Ma\' 19, 1724, to Elizabeth 
Avery of New London, who died, July 1 i, r 7.28. He 
died in 1732, leaving a large estate. He had thest.> 
three children : 

21 ,JoHN, h. aud tl .. April lti. liOi. 
~l ELIZABl-:TH. h. ,July 6, I 7;2:,. 
~J Mi.RY. h. Sept .. 14. 172(i. 

%! ELIZABETH BALDWI!\, ( dau. of 5 Sylvester). b. July 
6, r 725, was married, Feb. 1, 1744, to Thomas Prt?ntice. 
They settled in the northwest part of Stonington, and 
had these children : 

24 EuNJCR, b. June 20, 17 4G. 
2o REBECCA, h. Sept. 30. 17 48: rl .• July t5. 17fi~. 
26 ELIZABETH, b. July 25. 1 i51. 
27 ESTHER, b. Jan. 14. 17 54 : d. Feb. :.?. 1i G 1. 
28 MART. b. Sept. 3, 1756. 
29 MARTHA, b. OcL 4, 1 i5~. 
30 TBO!II.AS, b. Aug. 12, 1765: left children. 

%S MARY BALDWIN, (dau. of 5 Sylvester), b. Sept. 14~ 

1726, was married, June 19, 1745, to Humphrey Avery 
of Preston, (son of Humphrey Avery), and died in 
early womanhood, leaving these tour children:. 



Baldwin Genealogies. 

:l) TH0'1Ali, b .• Jul_y I;",, 174t>. 
;:..! l\lAHr. h. April 1~. 1748. 
;-U Hn11•111tn. h . • July !~. 1 mo. 
:U ~ATHA!\. h. Oct.. :24, 17,~I. 

S THEOPHILUS BALDWIN, (son of I John), b. in 1683, 
was married, May 25, 1710, to Priscilla Mason, (b. 
Sept. 1 7, I 691 ), dau. of Daniel Mason, and grand­
daughter of the famous Capt. (or Major) John Mason; 
grand-daughter, also, of Rev. Jeremiah Hobart of 
Hingham, .Mass., whose daughter Rebecca was Daniel 
:\Iason 's second wife. Thev had these four children : 

,.I 

:n .Jons, h. ,July 11. till. See Section Secourl. 
:16 PR11SCILI.A, b. No\'. 17. 1713. 
a, THEOPHII.US, b. Oct. :23, J71fj. SP-e 8ectiou Third. 
;j.", Snv~:sT1m, bapt. March 29. 1719. See Section Fourth. 

:Vlrs. Priscilla ( Mason) Baldwin died soon after the 
birth of her son Sylvester. Theophilus Baldwin had 
two other wives. but 110 other child. He was married 
:\lay I, 1724,to Jemima Powers.who died in 1733; 
and. Oct. 18, 1733, to Mrs. Elizabeth Hascall of Nor­
wich. He was the first deacon of the church organ­
ized in 1727, in what is now North Stonington. In 
many ways, he was a man of mark in the town, having 
character, ability, wealth, and a remarkably sunny tem­
per. 

36 PRISCILLA BALDWIN, (dau. of 8 Theophilus,) b. Nov. 
1 7, 1713, was married, Sept. 2, 17 31, to Daniel Calk­
ins of Norwich, son of Hugh Calkins, a gr. gr. grand­
son of the first American John Calkins. She died 
:vlarch 18, I 744, having had these children: 

:m THEOPHILUS, b . .May 8, J 733 ; d. Sept. 5, 1734. 
4:0 ABIGAIi,, b. Jau. 20, 17 38. 
-H DANIEL. b. May '27, 1740; d. Feb.15, 1744 . 

. -12 )hRY:b. April 3, 1743. 
-4-3 · El,IZABgTH, b. April 3, 17 43, a twiu to Mary. 



16 Ba!dwz'n Genealox£cs. 

In 174i, Daniel Calkins was married to Freedom 
Tuttle. He had five more children, one of them being 

• - • "" 1 1 • I C 1 named Pnsc111a, ana mea .:,ept. i o, , 786. agea 84 yrs. 

SECTION SECOND. 

DEscE.NDANTs or 35 JoHN BALDWIN. 

35 JoHN BALDWIN, (Thenphilus2, John',) b. July 1 2. 

I 71 I, was married Feb. 6, 1736, to Mary Clarke, by 
" Theophilus Bald win, Justice of the Peace.'' She died 
Jan. 24, 1737, four weeks after the birth of a son. July 
3, 1740, he was married to Eunice Spaulding of Plain. 
field, Conn., daughter of Thomas Spaulding. one of hi!-­
twins, (Andrew and Eunice,) b. July 28, 1 720. He 
died in 1762, having been known in Stonington a.-. 
" Capt. John Baldwin "; and she was married Nov. 1, 

I 764, to Isaac Williams, and outlived this second hu~­
band more than 30 years. He died Sept. 22, 1 788: 
she died in January, 1819, aged 98 years and 6 mos. 
John Baldwin's children were as follows: 

.U JoHN, b. Dec~ 2i, li86; d. Jan. 8, 1737. 
,lo MARY, b. Feb. 9, 17 41. See page 17. 
46 PRISCILLA, b. May 20, 17 48. See page 17. 
47 ELIZABETH, b. June 23, 17 45. See page 17 . 
.S EUNICE, b. Oct. 25, 17 47; d. Aug. 23, 1761. 
4:9 THOMAS, b. April 6. 1751; d. April 10, 17,51. 
o0 JOHN, b. May 12, 1752. See page 18. 
o 1 ZIBA, b, Feb. 16, 17.55. See page 29. 



Descendants of 35 John Baldwin. I ~ I 

.£5 MARY BALDWIN, (John\ Theophilus', J (,hn',) b. 
Feb. 9, 1741, was married, Nov. 5, I 780, to Stephen 
Frink, (son of Andre\\',) and had two chiidren: 

a~ STEPHE~. b. Oct. 20, 1781. 
:,a EUNICE. b. March 4, 1784. 

46 PRISCILLA BALDWIN, (John\ Theophilus", John',) 
b. May 20, 1743, was married, Dec. 24. 1761. to Hub­
bard Burroughs, Jr., and died in 1 771. Her husband 
had a second wife and more children ; he was killed in 
Fort Griswold, Sept. 6, I 781. The children of Pris­
cilla (Baldwin) Burroughs were: 

.j.f. HUBBARD, b. March 24, 1763. 
oo SETH, b. in 1765; died unmarried. 
56 JonN BALDWIN, b. Feb. 2, li69. 
o7 ZIBA, h. in 1771 : died in infanc_v. 

56 JoHN BALDWIN BURROUGHS was married, in 1789, 
to Betsey Haley of Stonington. and had these chil­
dren: 

58 BETSEY, b. May 2, 1790. 
59 SETH, b. Oct. 13, 179 l. 
60 HUBBARD H., b. Oct. 10, 1793. 
HI PnuDENCE, b. in Sept., 1795. 
6:.? CALEB, h. Nov. 5, 1797. 
6.1 JOHN S., b. March 7, 1800. 
64- WATY S., b. Oct. ·21, 1801. 
66 STEPHEN, b. Sept. 14, 1803. 
66 CHARLES, b. Oct. 29, 1805. 
67 PRISCILLA A., b. Nov. 12, 180~. 
68 MARY ANN, b. Jan. 1, 1812. 

47 ELIZABETH BALDWIN, (John3
, Theophilus\ John1,) 

o. June 23, 1745, was married, Nov. 24, 1765, to Jesse 
Swan of Stonington, and had these nine children: 

69 LUCINDA., b, Nov. 16, 1766. 
· 70 ZIBA, b. Nov. 17, 1767. 

71 EUNICE, b. March 22, 1770. 



I 8 Descendants of 3 5 J'ohn Ba/dwz·11. 

72 POLLY. b. April :3, 1775 . 
. 73 NA THANIEL, b. Jau. 9, 1778. 
74- JOHN, b. Jan. 9, 1778, a twin to Nathaniel. 
7~ ELIZABETH. b. March 12, 1780 .. 
76 PRISCILLA, h. June :29, 1 i83. 
17 MART, b. ~lay 30, 1787. 

50 JoHr-; BALDwrr,.;, (John3, Theophilus', John',) b. 
May 12, 1752, was known in Stonington as ·• Major 
John Baldwin," and, also, as a thrifty, forcible, influen­
tial man. He was married, Jan. 23, 1772, to Sarah 
Denison who was born, May 3, 1752. She was a 
daughter of John Denison of Stonington, who was son 
of Daniel Denison who was son of Capt. John Deni_ 
son, who was ti 1e oldest son of Col. George Denison 
of the early colony times. They settled on the home­
stead in Stoningti-,n. She died June 19, 1813 ; Major 
John Baldwin died Aug. 3, 1814. Their children were 
born and named, as follows : 

78 Jom,, b. Oct. :l!K. 177:l. See page I~-
79 EuN1c1-:. b. :\larch 16, 1775. See page to. 
~ D1rn1s:)N, b. Ma1·ch 25. 177~: <l. uumarried. 
81 ANDREW. L. Dec. 15, li80. See page to. 
82 DANIEL, b. May tl, 1783. See page :.!4. 
83 POLLY, b. Feb. 1 , 1786. See page :28. 
~ GEO. WASHINGTON, b. Ju)y 21, 1 i88. See page :28 
So SARAH, b. in 1790. See page 29. 
~ NANCY, b. in 1793; d. in 18:$4, unmarried. 

78 JoHN BALDWIN, (John\ John3, Theophilus>, John',) 
b. Oct. 28, 1772, was married, Jan. 31, 1796, to Abigail 
Boardman of Griswold, who died July 30, 1814, aged 
35. In 1825, he was married to Mrs. Annt:r Rose, who 
died in 1864, aged 81. He died in 1858. His chil­
dren, all by the first wife, were as follows : 

87 ABIGAIL, b. March 21, 1797. 
88 JoHN ADA.XS, b. May 26, 1799; d. in 1805. 
89 BETSEY MASON, b. April 18, 1801. 



Descendants {If 35 Jolm Baldwin. 19 

90 LucY P., b. Nov. 13, 1803. 
HI EUNICE W .. b. Sept. 26. 1806. 
!.-! BF.NJ.Uf!N F,; b .• Jan. 15, 1809; d. i11 i11fa11cy. 
9:J RmLY A., h. April 26, 1810. 
H4- SALJ.Y ANN, h. ,June 1, 1814. 

87 ABIGAIL BALDWIN, (John\John\John\Theophilus\ 
John',) b. March 21, 1797, was married Sept. 15, 1815. 
to Henry Baldwin, son of Josepl 1 who was son of 37 
Theophilus. She had five children, and died Dec. 28, 

1874. See the record of 549 Henry Baldwin. 

89 BETSEY MASON BALDWIN, (John'. John", John·, 
Theophilus", John',) b. April 18, 1801, was married, 
May 16, 182 7, to Wm. A. Grant of North Stonington, 
who died June 15, i86o, aged 60. Her children are: 

95 NANCY E., b. Aug. 19, 1828; d. Feb. 15, 1847. 
9H WILLIAM F., N'ov. 9, 1830; m. Hattie i\l. Williams, March 12, 

1856; has four children, two e.ons and two daughters. 
97 MARY ANNER, b. Nov. 4. 1837: m. Thomas S. Reynoldi. 

has three children,-Ida, Minnie, and Willie. 
9S FANNIE J., b. May 23, 1842; d. April 20, 1857. 

90 Lucv P. BALDWIN, (dau. of 78 John,) b. Nov. 13, 
1803, was married, May 31, 1823, to Isaac Swan, and 
had children as follows: 

9H Ts\Ac A .. u. Aug. IO, 1826; •d. :\lay 19, 1830. 
100 ,JOHN F., b. ~larch 11. 1830; m.; hai- four children. 
101 ISAAC S., h. in August, 1835 ; m.,· has a son. 
102 Lucy A .• b. Sept. 5, 1835; m. first to E. Whipple, Dec. i5. 

1856; he died and in June, 1865, she was married to Dud­
ley P. Chapman, by whom she bas two danghters and a. son. 

91 EUNICE W. B'ALDWIN, (Johns, John", John3, The­
ophilus\ John1,) b. Sept. 26, 1806, was married, Sept. 
4, 1825, to William Wheeler, who died in 1865; no 
child. 

93 EMILY A. BALDWIN, (John5,J?hn4, John 3, Theoph-



20 Descendants of 35 J'ohn Baldw£n. 

ilus2, John',) b. April 26, 1810, was married, first, Nov. 
16, I 826, to John Smith Hewett, and, sec0nd, Sept. 1. 

1839, to Russen Griffing. She died Oct. 6, I 85 I. Her 
children were: 

10:-J E~111.1· ANGEi.iN i::. h. Jau. 31. 1828; m .. ,Ja.11. 20. P-147. to 

,John Williams; has 011e child. 
104 ,JOHN FRANKi.IN. h. April 24. }Kau: m •• Ma,v 21. 11'.\;')j, to 

Mabel Williami;. 
10;, MARYE. (GtHt'FING,) b. NoY. lt.i, 1845; m., :Xov. 21. 1~1;:,, 

to Elmer Pierce. who ,lied ,July 21, 1868. 

94 SALLY ANN BALDWIN, (J ohn5, John\ J ohn 3
, The­

ophilus", John\) b. June 1, 1814, was married, Sept. 1, 

I 839, to George N. Griffing; lives in Cheshire, Conn.; 
has had children as fallows : 

IOB GEORGI-: B .. b. Sept. 1. 1843; was killed iu the battle oi 
Cedar Mountain, Aug. 8, 1865. 

107 JOHN H., b. Sept 2, 1845; m.; has a son. 
!OS SARAH A .. b. in 1848 ; m.; has a child. 
109 BEi.LE, b. in October, 1850. 
110 WILLIE, b. in 1853. 

79 EUNICE BALDWIN, (John\ John 3
, Theophilus', 

John1,) b. March 16, 1775, was married, Jan. 17, 1793, 
to Stephen Tucker, of Griswold, Conn., and had ten 
children: 

111 ERASTUS, b. Aug. 10, 1794. 
112 LucY D., b. March 13, 1796. 
113 WILLIAll, b. Dec. 3, 1798. 
ll! DENISON B., b. Oct. 23, 1801. 
115 EDWIN, b. Aug. 13, 1804. 
116 ESTHER, b. in December, 1805. 
117 SARAH, b. in 1807. 
118 EUNICE, b. in 1809. 
119 JoHN B., b. Sept. 28, 1811. 
120 CHARLES, b. in 1814. 

8.1 ANDREW BALDWIN, (John\ John 3
, Theophilus', 

John1,) b. Dec. 15, 1780, was married, Nov. 22, 1801, 



Descendants o_f 35 John Baldwin. 2 1 

to Mary Boardman of Griswold; settled in Brutus, 
N. Y., in 1817, and died there, Sept.9, 1820. His wife 
1 1·- _J ('- .. 2° ·8.. HP ',"::l, ::l Q ea /Cl. O, l +4• a- v-~ - ca1 iable. and enterpriz· 

mg man. His children were: 

121 DgsrsoN, b. Sept. I ti, 181)2 . 

. l'.!2 ANDREW, twin to Denison, d. iu infancy. 

12:1 MARY ANs, b. Aug. 1. 1804. 

12-! WILLIA'.\!, b. Nov. 15, 1806; d. young. 
ltj DANIEL, b. Oct. i2. 1808. 
120 LOUISA, b April 12. ll'i I 1 ; d. young. 

127 SARAH ALllIRA. b. June 14, 1813. 
lt8 A.VERY SWAN, b. July :21, 1815; d. young. 

129 H.rnRIET N~WELL, b. May 3. 1818. 
130 DAvm BoARDllAN, b. >lay 13, 1820. 

12 i DENISON BALDWIN, ( Andrew\ J ohn4, J uhn3
, The­

op hi] us°, John',) b. Sept. -16, 1 802, was married Aug. 
1, 1823, to Sally Bowker, and died Sept. 7, 1866. He 
had these seven children : 

mt NANCY c., IJ. ,Juue 19. 1826. 
132 WILLIAM D., b. ,\lay 8. 1828; d. Aug. 14, 1850. 
133 EsTHER, b. Feb. 20. 183:.!; d. March, 1853. 
13-l ~I ARY E., b. June 12, 1834; d. ~lay 25. 1835. 
135 HARRIET N., b. Oct. 20, 1836. 
136 JA:\lES KNIFFAN, b. June 18, 1839; m. Sarah A. Looker, 

March I 7, 1864; no child. 
137 CnAau:s C., b. Feb. 16, 1843. 

ISi NANCY C. BALDWIN, (Denison6, Andrews, John4, 
John 3

, Theophilus\ John',) was married April 11, 1844, 
to Abram White; lives in Auburn, N. Y.; has had two 
children: 

138 MARY, b. Feb. 7, 1846; d. Sept, 16, 1863. 
)30 HARRIET B., b. May 12, 1848; m., June 4-, 1866 to Andrew 

J. Bulkley, and bas MARY, b. Aug. 26, 1867, and NANCY, b. 
Nov. 9, 1868. 

135 HARRIET N. BALDWIN,(Denis::m6
, Andrews, John\ · 

4 



22 Descendants of 35 '}'ohn Baldwi'n. 

John\ Theophilus\ John',) was married Aug. 28, 1856, 
to John W. Hubbert, and has: 

HO CLARA, b. Jan. 29, ·1858. 
14-1 DUNCAN H., b. Nov. ii, 1859. 

137 CHARLES C. BALDWIN, ( Denison 6, Andrew\ John\ 
John3, Theophilus\ John',) was married, Nov. 5, 1868, 
to A ,.gusta Thompson, and has: 

14-2 CHARLES, b. Oct. 2n. 1869. 
u:-1 EMMA, b. Sept. 9, 1~72. 

123 MARY ANN BALDWIN, (Andrew\ John\ John\ 
Theophilus>, John',) b. Aug. 1. 1804, was first married 
July 4, 182 1, to Stewart Baldwin, gr. grandson of 3i 
Theophilus. She was married, second, March 14, I 8 39. 
to Thomas G. Bryce, with whom she lives at Wheaton, 
Illinois. She has had these four children: 

144 SUSAN, b. Juue 23. 11322; d. April lfi, 1825. 
Uo SUSAN MAnIA, h. JulJ 8. 1825; m. to Aaro11 Preston; hai­

two sons ; lives in Norwich, Conn. 
l'6 MARY LOUISA, b. Aug. 27. 1827; m. Nov. 4, 1862, to Rev. 

George P. Kimball, a Presbyterian clergyman ; lives i11 
Oberlin, Ohio; has Georgie Louisa, b. Nov. 24. 1868. 

147 GEORGIANA A., b. Sept. !.W. 1840; m. Nov. 4, 1862, to Rev. 
Darius Muller, an eminent Methodist clergyman, and ha1,, 
Mary Lulu, b. Sept. 7, 1~63. 

1%5 DANIEL BALDWIN, ( Andrew5
, John\ John 3

, The­
ophilus\ John1,) b. Oct. 22: 1808, was married, first, 
Feb. 15, 1831, to Caroline Davis who died Jan. 28, 

1846; and second, Nov. 10, 1847, to Ann H. Palmer. 
He settled in Buffalo, N. Y., where he was a very pros­
perous lumber merchant, and died there March 6, 1869. 
His children were: 

U.71-2 FRANCIS M., b. Nov. 5, 1831; d. May 7, 1847. 
U-8 FREDERIC L., b. May 28, 1841; m. July 25, 1871, to Alioo 

Adel Woodruff, of Pulaski, N. Y.; does business in Chicago. 



Descendants of 35 John Baldwin. 2 3 

14-9 C. ADELLA, b. Dec. 24. 1848; m. April ii. l ~iO. tH (_yt- ,r~t· 

Spencer of Rochester 'N. Y. · 
150 ALICE G., h. Nov. 18, l 8fi2. 
151 HoRACE W., b. Feb. 1, 1855. 
152 GURDON G., b. )lay 28. l 8:"17. 

153 FRANCIS, b. '1a~· 6. 18fi!I. 

127 SARAH ALMIRA BALDWIN, ( Andrew', John\ John. 
Theophilus', John',) b. J11ne 14 1813 was married. 
~ov. 11, 1831, to John Wetherby, \\'hod. in June, 1878, 

lived with him in Victory, Cayuga Co., N. Y.; and ha!- 1 

had these nine chiidren: 

15! ADDISON B., b. Sept. 1 ,). 1832. 
155 SARAH JANE, h. in 1834. 
156 .JOHN C., b. in 1837. 
157 MARY ELIZA, h. in 183!1; d. in 1858. 
158 FRANCES, b. July 20. 1H4t; was married .• Ja11. Pno. to !>a­

vid Wilson, of Victory. N. Y. 
159 BENJAmN F .. b. Sept.;,.;, 184f>: m. Louise Adelaidt> Bough-

ton, ,Tune 10, 1875; has Louise A<lelai<le. h. Oct. 10. J;,.;j'ti. 

160 HENRY C., b. July 2, 1848. 
161 WILLIUt S., h. May 6, 1851. 
162 DANIEL B., March 6, 18:H. 

I 54 ADDISON B. WETHERBY was married, June 1 1. 

1853, to Catherine E. Harris, and has had: 

163 ELLA H., b. April 1, 1854. 
16! JAMES R., b. Feh. 17. 1855. 
165 CLARF.NCE A., b. June I, 1858. 
166 SARAH E., b. Sept. I I, 1861 ; d. in 1865. 
167 JENNIF. E., b. Feb. 3, 1867; d. Sept. 30, 1H69. · 
168 VIOLA,~ Au~ 21, 187~ 

15a SARAH JANE WETHERBY was married m 1852 to 
Stephen Holt, and has a daughter: 

169 ALICE W., b. July 25, 1857. 

156 JoHN C. WETHERBY was married m 1858 to 
Mary Iv!. Bracket, and has two children: 

169 1-2 FLOYD, b. Jan. 16, 1860. 
170 MAUDE, b. Sept. 28, 1862. 



24 Descendants of 35 Jolm Baldw1·n. 

1%9 HARRIET NEWELL BALDWIN, (Andrewr, John'. 
John 3

, Theophil11s\ John'), b. May 3, 1818, was 1r.arried 
Aug. I, 1836, to Peter J. Becker who died .-\ug, 8, 1867, 
aged 54. She lives in Auburn. N. Y., and has had 
these children: 

171 CHARLES H .. b. r-;ov. 3, 18::JS; <l. Jan. Ji. 184::2. 
172 DANIEi. E .. b. Aug. 6. 1840 : m. April ,5. 1865, to Yariettn 

S. 'Wetherby, an<l die<l Oct. 26. 1871; had a dau. Mandt­
that died in infa11cy. 

173 GERTRUDE L., b. Feb. i4. 1 H.t2; d. Aug. 10, 181il. 
174- LUCRETIA M., h. Jan. 2:2. 1844: d. young. 
175 Sm RILA, b. July 26, 184,5 ; d. in 1848. 
176 W1LLIAJ\I H., b. Aug. 30, 1847; d in 1848. 
177 ARTHUR E.. b. Sept. 6. 1849; m. April 6, 1872. to Celestia 

Raeish. 
178 GEORGE M., b. April 16, 1852; m. July 6, 1873, to Berth!! 

Dreythaler. 

ISO DAVID BoARDMAN BALDWIN, (Andrews, John\ 
John3, Theophilus\ John'), b. May 13, 1820, was mar­
ried, first, Nov. 22, 1842, to Mary R. \\1ard who died 
June 19, 1850; and, seco_nd, Jan. 15, 1852, to Francis 
G. Ward who died June -19, 1855; and, third, June 23. 
1859, to Mary Bromley. He settled in Weedsport, 
N. Y.; lives now in New York City. His children: 

179 Gi,:oRGE W., b. Sept. 16. 1844. 

180 LAURA, b. July 28, 1848; d. Aug. 3, 1848. 
181 EDWARD A., b. Sept. 22, 1849; d. June 17, 1850. 
182 FREDERIC W., b. Nov. 21, 185-2. 

183 NELLIE B., b. Sept 4, 1860; d. Dec. 21, 1861. 
IS! JENNIE W., b. Sept 23, 1862. 

8! DANIEL BALDWIN, (John\ John\ Theophilus', 
John1

), b. May 21, 1783, was married, first, April 22, 

1804, to 53 Eunice Frink, who died childless, May 1, 

1805; second, Jan. 22, 1806, to Lucy Boardman who 
died childless, Aug. 27, 1806; and, third, April 21, 

1808, to Hannah Stanton who had nine children. She 



Dtscendants of 35 John Baldwin. 25 

was the daughter cf Capt. Nathaniel Stanton of Gro­
ton, Conn., who was the son of Nathaniel Stanton of 
Preston, Conn., who wa~ the son of joseph Stanton of 
Stonington, who was the son of Capt. John Stanton of 
Stonington, who was the son of the first Thumas Stan· 
ton of Stonington, who was noted in the early colony 
times. Her mother· was a lineal descendant of the , 

first James Avery of Groton, through his son Capt. 
James. They settled first in North Stonington, ,i:,•here 
their first four children ,vere born. After I 8 I 6, they 
lived seven years in Chenango county, N. Y., where 
their next four children were born; and then returned 
to North Stonington where their youngest child was 
born. Daniel Baldwin died, Oct. 28, 1855. His widow, 
Hannah (Stanton) Baldwin, was born, March 11, 1 786. 
She died. March 19, 1877. Their children were: 

185 JonN DENISON, h. Sept. 28, l !,09. 
186 DANIEL AVERY, b. July 2, 1811. 
187 SAl,LYADALINF.,b.July Ii, 1813; d.young. 
188 NANCY ADALINE, b. April 27, 1815. 
189 ANDREW, b. and cl. in April, 1817. 
190 MARY ANN, b. May 8. 1818. 
191 HANNAH, b. Oct. 9, 1820; d. young. 
192 ROBERT STANTON, b. Aug. 21, 1822; d. June 3, 1838. 
193 AMY AVERY, h. Sept. 9, 1825. 

Robert Stanton was drowned in Norwich. Nancy 
Adaline was married, Dec. 3, 1839, to Frederic P. Frink 
of Salisbury, Conn., and died childless in New London, 
Oct. 3 I, I 869. Amy A very was married, Oct. 4, I 84 7, 
to James I )oardman of Norwich, Conn., and died child­

less, July 30, 1866. 

185 JoHN DENISON BALDWIN, (Daniels, John\ John3
, 

Theophilus\ John1,) b. Sept. 28, 1809, was married, 
April 3, 1832, to Lemira Hathaway, daughter of Capt. 



26 Descendants of 35 J'ohn Baldwin. 

Ebenezer and Betsey (Crane) Hathaway of J;)ighton. 
Mass. Capt. Hathaway, b. in 1 779, was the son of Ste­
phen Hathaway, b. in 174-5; who was the son of N ich­
olas Hathaway, b. in 1722. His mother's maiden 
name was Hope Pierce. Lemira Hathaway was born. 
:March 6, 18 I 3. John Denison Baldwin, having by his 
own efforts gained a liberal education, studied theology 
at New Haven, and passed several years with Congre­
gational churches in Connecticut, devoting much of 
his timl· to linguistic and arch~ological studies, and to 
writing for periodicals. In 1849, he became perman­
ently a journalist; first as owner and editor of tht: 
Hartford Republican; next as editor and in part owner 
of the Boston Daily and \Veekly Commonwealth ; and 
finally as owner ( with his sons,) and editor of the Wor­
cester Daily and Weekly Spy. From 1·1arch 3, 1863 
to March 3, I 869, he represented· the Worcester Di~­
trict in Congress. He has written "Pre-Historic Na­
tions" and " Ancient America," which have been suc­
cessfully published by Harper & Brothers. The child­
ren of John Denison and Lemira (Hathaway) Baldv,·in, 
are as follows : 

194 ELLEN FRANCES, b. Jan. 19, 1833. 
196 JonN STANTON, b.Jan. G, 1834. 
196 CHARLES CLINTON, b. May 4. 183j. 
197 MARY JANE, b, May 6, 183G. 

ELLEN FRANCES, b. in Dighton, Mass., died in New 
Orleans, March, 1854. She had made it certain, that, 
if she had lived, she would have won a brilliant rep­
utation in literature. 

MARY JANE, b. in Woodstock, Conn., died in Hart­
ford, Conn., Dec. 29, 1850. She was bright, vigorous, 
and promising, and had seemed sure of a long life. 



Descendants of 35 Joluz Baldwin. 2 i 

195 JoHN STANTON BALDWIN, (John D.6 Daniel5,John ◄, 
John\ Theophih;s2, John',) b. in New Ha\·en, Conn., 
Jan. 6, 1834, was married in Oct. 19, 1863, to Emily 
Brown of \Vorcester, ~lass, dau. of Albert and Mary 

1. Eaton) Brown. Their childri.!n are: 
198 MARY ELEANOH. h. Nov. :25, 1864. 
199 ROBERT STANTON. I,. Dec. 17, 1865. 
200 ALICE HATHAWAY. b. Nov. :!ti, 1~67. 
201 JOHN DENISON. h. )l21y iti. 1871. 
202 E~llLY HnowN. b. )larch 27, 1873; d. May 24, 1874. 
20:3 HosAMOND, b. Sept. i4. 187 4, <l. Sept. 2. 187li. 
20-! HENRY BROWN, b .. .\ugust U, 1877. 

196 CHARLES CLINTON BALDWIN, (John 0.6, Daniel 5
, 

John\ John3, Theophilus\ John\) b. in Woodstock, 
Conn. May 4, 1835, was married, Oct. I, 1868, to Ella 
L. T. Peckham, dau. of Dr.· Fenner H. Peckham of 
Providence, R. I. Their children are: 

207 KATHERINE ToRRY, b. July 17, I 869. 
208 EDITH ELLA, b. Nov. 19, 1870. 
209 GRACE PECKHUt, b. May 16, 187 4. 

186 DANIEL AvERY BALDWIN, (Daniel5, John\ John 3
, 

Theophilus', John',) b. July 2, 1811, was married, first, 
May 23, 1835 1 to Betsey Rogers of Lyme, Conn., who 
died, April 17, 1851, aged 37; and second, May 22, 
1853, to Amanda Colgrove of Voluntown, Conn. He 
was well educated in the common schools, and by his 
own private reading and study. He lives in New Lon­
don, Conn., and is a shipmaster, but has given part of 
his life to the business of fanning. His children were 
born and named as follows, the dates showing which 
were by the first and which by the second wife: 

214 DANIEL MATHER, b. NoY. 19, 1836; d. June 10, 1862. 
215 HANNAH STANTON, b . .April 18, 1839; d. July i3, 1840. 
216 ROBERT STANTON, b. and d . .April 20, 1841. 
217 GEORGE PRENTICE, b. July 4, 1843; m. in 1873, to Emma 

P. Dickinson, of New London, Conn. 



28 Descendants of 35 John Baldwin. 

218 HARRIET EMMA, h. Oct. i. 1848; d. !\fay 5, 1851. 
219 WILLIAM JAMES, b. ,Ja11. 1 i. 1851. 
2'.,w FRF.DERIC R .• b. Feb. 14, 1855; d. Sept. :24, 1855. 
2'21 FRANCIS, h. Oct. 11. 1858; d. July 20, I 860. 
2'22 CnAHI.ES CLJNTON, b. ~larch 1, 1860. 
2-23 ELLEN FRANCIS, b. Dec. :2, 18t-i3. 

190 MARY ANN BALDWIJ\, (Danie]', John◄, John\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. May 18, 1818, was married Nov. 
1, 1837, to Charles Dwight Smith of Woodstock, Conn. 
She lives with him in Worcester) Mass, and has had 
two children: 

:!"24 EBENEZER. b. Nov. 7, l 80\J; is a widower: 110 child; m. 

2ncl Nellie. 
>l-25 HANNAH A~IELIA, b. Sept. IG, 1845; r,,. to Samuel Wood­

ward who does business i11 the Quincy Market, Boston; has 
oue child: 

:Ho CHARLES SmTH w., b. Sept. lu. 1868. 

83 PoLLY BALDWIN, (John4, John3, Theophilus\ 
John 1

) b. Feb. 1, 1786, was married i11 1807 to 52 Ste­
pht:!n Frink, who died in 1816; she died in 1872; had 
four children: 

:.?".27 STEPHEN, b. in 1~07. 
2'28 LATBA!II, b. in 1809. 
2-.!9 0RRJN, b. in 1811. 
2.10 EuN1cE, h. in 1814. 

84 GEORGE WASHINGTON BALDWIN, (John\ John3, 
Theophilus\ John',) b.July 21, 1788, was married Nov. 
16, 1809, to Mary C. Kinney of Griswold. In 1815, 
he was the cause of great financial disaster to himself 
and his brothers; went west; lived in Switzerland Co., 
Ind.; in I 845, went to St. Louis, where he died in 
1846; his wife died there in 1868, aged 77. They had 
twelve children, of whom nine· whose record I can not 
give, died young, The others were : 

231 CHARLES, b. June 19, 1813; d. unmarried, in 1842.at Rich­
mond, La. 



Descendants of 35 7ohn Baldwin. 29 

232 HAPPY K .. b. in 1~20; m. in 1843, to Reul J. Sterns; lives 
in St. Louis, a widow. 

23:-J MARY .K, b. in 1822; m. iu 1843, to Charles )I. Blasdell; 
lives in St. Louis. 

85 SARAH BALDWir-:, (j ohn1.J ohn 3, Theophilus\] ohn1,) 
b. in 1 780, was married in I 8 r 5, to Thomas Holmes, 
and died at Fall River, Mass., in I 8 5 3 ; had only one 
child: 

234 D~NISON B., b. in 1816. 

·. 51 ZrnA BALDWIN, (John\ Theophilus\ John'.) b. Feb. 
16. 1755,was married,July 20, 1775,to Amy Brown 
of Preston, Conn., and settled in North Stonington, 
where he died, Sept. 27, 1803. His widow married, 
second, Isaac Randall, Aug. 31, 1817, and died at 
Lenox, N. Y., Dec. 29, 1827. He had these ten child­
ren: . 

237 THOMAS, b. May 3, 17ii. 
238 AMos. b, June 4, 1779. See page 31. 
239 'fuRNEK, b. ,Tuly 16, 1781. See page 34. 
24:0 HEZEKIAH, b. Aug. 12. 1783. See page 36. 
241 ELISHA, b. Aug 11, 1786. See page.38. 
242 ALANSON, b. Oct. J!i, 1788; d. unmarried. 
243 ASHER, h. Dec. U, 1791. See page 41. 
244 BILLINGS, b. Sept. 25, 1794. See page 42. 
245 NA.THAN, b. Aug. 13, 1797. See page 43. 
246 AMY, b. Oct. 26. 1801. See page 43. 

!37 THOMAS BALDWIN, (Ziba4, John 3, Theophilus\ 
John1,) b. May 3, 1777, was married, April 16, 1801, to 
Nancy Spalding, dau. of Dr. Asa Spalding of Stoning­
ton, and settled in North Stonington, where he died, 
July 26, 1843; his wife died, Aug. 6, 1866. Their 
children were: 

247 A SoN, b. Feb. 3, 1802; d. unnamed. 
248 NA.NCY, b. Jan. 30, 1803. 
24:9 THOMAS J., b. Feb. 5, 1805; d. in 1811. 
260 ALMIRA, b. May 24, 1807. 

5 



30 Descendants of 35 :John Baldwin. 

251 THOMAS HORACE. h. April 1. PH:l. 
2o2 Lucy ANN, h. ,Jan. 6. I ~l.1. 
2o:-J AMA:S()A ,JUI.H:T. h. ~ov. 29. l H18. 
2M AsA SPALDir-iG. h. ,Ju;;e 27. 1821; 1!. ill l~:!I. 
2.~~ BF.NJAMIS FRANKLIN. h. Sept. :27, 1~2:1. 

248 NANCY BA1.DWJN, (Thomas\ Ziba\ John', The­
ophilus', John\) b. Jan. 30, 1803, was married Feb. 23, 
I 82 3, to Amos Sheffield of Stonington. Her children 
were: 

2oo A:sN EI.IZABETH. b. ~ov. ::30, 1 ~:23; m. to William Down­
ing; lives i11 Otsego county. N. Y. 

267 WILLIAM EDWIN. b. Feb. :.W, 1826; settled in Kansas City, 
\lo .. as lawyer; has two children. 

258 AMOS AUSTIN. b. Sept. 5, I 8t8; lives in lllinois, a farmer. 
2on HENRY D .. b. Dec. 28. Hrno ; d. Oct. 26, 18:-i~. 
260 CHARLES S, b. Oct. I 8. Hi:j'1 ; teacher in '.\Iissouri. 
261 DANU:I. An:RY. h. Au!!, 29. 1836; a physician. 
262 JcLIA JUDSON, b. ,Jau. 8. 1839. 
263 THOMAS H., b. ,July 7. 1841 ; d. in 1844. 
264- GEORGE HORACE. b. Feb. 19. 1844; a mechanic. 

S50 ALMIRA BALDWIN, (Thomas\ Zibai, John 3
, The­

ophilus\ John1,) b. May 24, 1807, was married in 1851, 
to John Davis; settled in South New Berlin, N. Y.; 
died there, childless, in 1864. 

, 

%51 THOMAS HORACE BAr.nw1r-;, (Thomas\ Ziba\ 
John\ Theophilus\ John1,) b. April 1, -1812, was mar­
ried, May 27, 1847, to Hannah E. Frink of North 
Stonington, Conn.; is settled near Knowlesville, in Or­
leans Co., N. Y. His children: 

265 SAMUEL EDWIN, h. March 2, 1848; d. Nov. 29, 1865, while 
a student in Rochest.er Uni\""ersity. 

266 HELEN LomsA, b. Oct. 19. 1850. 
267 EDWARD HURT. b. March 15, 18iQ. 

%52 Lucv ANN BALDWIN, (Thomas\ Ziba4, John\ 
Theophilus\ John1,) b. Jan. 6, 1815, was married, first, 



/J(s(enda11ts o_f 35 701111 Baldwin. 31 

to Oliver Briggs of Duanesburg, N. Y., who died in 
1843, and had three children ; and second, in I 8 50, to 
Zalmon Bedient, and had two more. She died at Sil­
bertsville, N. Y., in 186 5. Her children : 

2ti8 ~I ELISSA BtUGGS. 

269 0RLA~Do BRIG(;S. 

270 PH ~:BE H1w;Gs. · 

271 SU!\INER B1rna:sT. 

272 .\DA HEDIE~T. 

2 i3 AMANDA Ju 1.11-:T B.-\!.DWI :-,.; , (Thomas\ Ziba\ John\ 
Thl'uphilus , John',) b. ;\' ov. 29, 18 1 8. wa:, married in 
No,·., 1840, to \Villiam H. Dorrance of Lenox, N. Y., 
and died in Albion, N. Y., May 20, 1860. She had 
seven children : 

275 GEORGE T. 
276 MARY . . 

277 FRANK, 

278 SILAS FtsK. 

279 ADA, 

25j BE:r,,JAMI!'. FkANKLI~ BALDWIN, (Thomas\ Ziba◄, 

John\ The.,plii1us', John'.) b. Sept. 27, 1823, ,vas mar­
ried, in March, I 848, t'J 412 Amy R. Baldwin, dau. of 
his uncle Elisha; lives near Knowlesville, N. Y., and 
has these children: 

280 KATE AMY, b. Sept. 18. 1850; m. Dec. 30, 18i3, to Wil-
liam Smith. 

281 NETTY M., b. Nov. 29, 1852. 
282 HENJAMIN FRANKLIN, b. Sept. 29, 1859. 
283 JENNIE M .. b. Dec 3, 1869. 

238 AMos BALDWIN, (Ziba4, John 3, Theophilus\ 
John',) b. June 4, 1779 was married May 2, 1807, to 
Sally \Vhite of Hartford, Conn.; and, in 18 I 6, went 
from North Stonington to Bridgewater, N. Y., where 
he died. His children were: 

284 JOHN N1cao1.As. b. Feh. 9. 1808. 
285 SALLY ELIZA, b. Jan 29, 1810. 
286 EMMA H., b. March 8, 1812; d. in 1855. 



32 Descendants o.f 35 J'olzn Baldwin. 

287 GILES Wu,HINGToN, b. Ang. 9, 1814. 
288 Axos BROWN, b. Ang. 13, 181n. 
289 MARY F., b. March, 1819; d. in 1842. 
290 JANF. S .• b. May. ! X21; rl. rn 1851. 
291 EMH.Y AURELIA, b. Nov. 3, 1823. 
292 HF.LEN, h. March, 1826 ; d. in 1846. 
~ CLARA, b. May, 1829. 

Emma H., Mary F., Jane S., and Helen, died unmar­
ried. Clara is a missionary in Burmah. 

%8~ JoHN NICHOLAS BALDWIN, (Amos\ Ziba\ John\ 
Theophilus\ John\) b. Feb. 9, 1808, went to Maryland, 
and died there in Cecil Co., in I 861. He was marri~d, 
March 12, 1833, to Eliza Jane Anderson of Elkton, 
Md. His children were: 

294 JOHN NICHOLAS, JR., b. :\iay 8, 1834; d. in 1834. 
295 E1n1A A., b. April 4, 1830; d. Nov. 11. 1855. 
296 LOUISA A., b. March 26. 1837 ; d. Ang. 10, 1838. 
297 DEWITT CLINTON, b. June 9, 1838. 
298 CORNELIA JANF., h. Feb. 6. 1840. 

!97 DE W1rr CuNTOK BALDWIJ'\, (John Nicholas\ 
Amoss, Ziba\ John-', Theophilus·, John',) b. June 9, 
1838, was married in 1859. to Lucinda Spencer; lives 
in Cecil Co., Md.; has these six children : 

299 JOHN R., b. March 3, 1861. 
300 MARY VIRGINIA. b. March 8. 1863. 
301 HENRIETTA. b. April 30 .. 1866. 
30-..? HARVY LEE, b. July 1, 1868. 
303 JOSHUA, b. April 17, 1871. 
304: ELIZA EMMA, h. April 6, 1873. 

%98 CoRNELIA JANE BALDWIN, (John Nicholas6,Amos', 
Ziba\ John 3, Theophilus\ John1,) b. Feb. 6, 1840, was 
·married, Jan. 5, I 86 5, to Joseph· Fisher; lives in Penn­
sylvania; has one child : 

305 FANNIE ZILLA, h. April 10, 1866. 



Descendants o/ 35 '.John Baldwin. 33 

285 SARAH ELIZA BALDWII\, (Amos', Ziba4, John\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. Jan 29, 1810, was married, Oct. 
1 3, I 84 I, to John Parent of Syracuse, N. Y.; he died 
Jan. 16, 1852; she died Nov. 17, 1870; they had three 
children: 

306 EPHRAIM FuLLER, b. Feb. 28. 1843. 
307 MARY HELEN, b. l\!ay fl., J)-47; d. April 13, 184~. 
308 GEORGE E., h. Dec. 5, 1849. 

30fi EPHRAIM FULLER PARENT, (son of Sarah and 
John P.) b. Feb. 28, 1843. was married Nov. 23, 1867, 
to Eliza Jane Dobson. He lives in Kansas and his 
brother George E. is with him. He has three children: 

309 MINNIE Ev ANGELINE, h .. Jan. 20, 1869. 
310 JENNIE ,JuNr:, b. June 28, 1871. 
311 SARAH EMMA, h. Aug. 27. 1873. 

287 GILES \\T ASHINGT0N BALDWIN, (Amoss, Ziba4, 
John\ Theophilus\ John',) b. Aug. 9, '1814, was mar­
ried in 18 36, in New Orleans, to Charlotte Walker; 
ancl. in that year, he settled in or near Houston, Texas. 
A Texas land record shows that he received grants of 
public land near that place. Went to California, in 
1849. and died there; had only one child: 

313 HENRY, h. in Houston, Texas. 

288 AMos BROWN BALDWIN, (Amos". Ziba', John·, 
Theophilus', John',)b. Aug. 13, 1816.wasmarried, Dec. 
5, 1844, to Robenia B. Brown of West Point N. Y.; 
lives in Cazenovia, N. Y.; hac, had three children: 

314: HENRY A., b. Oct. 15, 1845. 
310 FRANK F., b. March 18, 1858. 
316 GILES W., b. Dec. 6, 184-6; d. Aug. 6, 1847. 

%91 EMILY AURELIA BALDWIN, (Amoss, Ziba4,John3, 

Theophilus2, John1,) b. Nov. 3, 1823, was married Feb. 
24, 1847, to Oliver S. Ford of Syracuse, N. Y. In 1854, 

• 



34 Dl!scendants of 35 Jo/Jn Ba!dwi·n. 

they removed from Syracuse to Rockford, Ill., where 
she died, May 28, 1858. Mr. Ford is now 1;ving in 
Chicago, Ill. They had these four children: 

317 ~lARTIN AMOS, b. No,·. 1 a. 1848; m April "27, 1870. to Mary 
A. Jobes of Rockfol'll. 

318 FRA.SKLIX HENRY. h. ,July 13. 18jl; m . .\lay l:l. lt{75. to 
~lary Elizabeth Barber of Ala.mo . .\lich. 

319 SARAH AcnsAll, b. ,June 14, 18:i3: d. June 1"2. 18,5;">. 

320 EmlA HANNAH. b. Ju11e 1 ~- l8fib. 

239 TURNER BALDWIN. (Ziba', John\ Theophilus', 
J ohn1,) b. July 16, 1781, was married, in 1305, to Eliza­
beth Gray, and died in Brooklyn, Conn .. in 1818; his 
wife died Dec. 29, 1838. Their children were: 

!-121 ELIZA ANN. b. Dec. 4, li-3P6. 
:t2t JOHN PITTS, b. in 1808; d. in 18"20. 

:-J23 )!ARIA F., b. April 4, lHl0. 
32! EmLY A .. b. May 30, HH t. 
:J2::. WILLIA:\l T., b. Ja.n. 13, 1814. 
:!2o GILES IL, b. Nov. ·i.7, 1~18. 

3 t I EuzA ANN BALDWIN, ( Turner·, Ziba·, John\ 
Theophilus·, John',) b. Dec. 4, 1806, was married, No\'. 
27, 1824, to George W. Wheeler. ( b. Jan. 23, I 798 ); 
settled in Beloit, Wisconsin. Their children : 

327 ELIZA :\NN, b. Juue ·23, l~i7; <l. Dec. !l, 1850. 
3:.?8 GEORGE W., b. July 3, 1829: d. Juae 27, 1832. 
329 EUGENE, b. April ~9, 1831 ; d Juae 18, 1831. 
330 JANE M., b. June 7, 1832. 
331 DWIGHT R .• b. ~larch 26, 1836 ; m. June 12. 1866. to Abbie 

Cutts. 
332 EDWARD, b. Nov. 10, 1838; d. June l; 1840. 
33::1 G~ORGE W .• again, b. June 18, 1839. 

330 JANE M. WHEELER, (dau. of Eliza Ann Baldwin,) 
was married, March 20, 1854, to T. D. Pooler; has two 
children: 

S:U FREDERICK S., b. Oct. 11, 18,">6. 
331> FRANKi.IN T., b. March 20, 1861. 



Descendants of 35 7oh1l Baldwin. 35 

333 GEORGE W. \\1HEELER, JR. (son of Eliza Ann 
Hald win,) was married in June, 1861, t~ Margaret Reed; 
has one child: 

336 Wu,Lrn H., h. i11 Fel11·11ar~'· 186:.!. 

323 MARIA F. BAI.DWI~, (Turner0
, Ziba4, John3, The• 

ophilus2, John1,) b. April 4, 1810. was married Oct. 7, 
1833, to Lavilian Haley; lives in New London, Conn. 
Her children: 

:-s37 ELLEN M., b. No\'. G. lH:14. 
3.18 HARRrnT B., b. Aug. ill. 1~an. 
a:m ANNE .. h. April 18, 183H; d. Oct. 'l.7.184i. 
~40 MARY E., b. in 1840; d. ~]arch 5. 1843. 
:HI WILLIAM H., h. January_ 14. 1843. 
:u2 GEORGE 8 .• b. ~lay :u, Hll<l d .. July t, 18411. 

337 ELLEN :M. HALEY, (dau. of Maria F. Baldwin.) 
was married, April 7. 1858, to Edward F. Powers; has 
these children: 

:,J43 FLORENCE E .. b. l\lat·l'h 23, : 859. 

3!4- EDWARI> W .. h. Feb. t2. 1~61. 
:·J.t-5 MARIA E., b. Seilt. 2a. 1863; d April '21, 1865. 
3!6 FREDERIC S., h. Nov. 16. 186ti. 
34-7 HENRY M., b. Aug.16.1869. 
3-!8 GRACE H., b. March 31. 1872. 

324 EMILY A. BALDWIN, (dau. of 2 29 Turner,) b. May 
3. 1812, was married, Jan. 20, 1837, to Edward Perry, 
(b. March 20, 1812 ;) they live in Columbia, Conn.; have · 
no child. 

325 WILLIAM T. BALDWIN, (Turner\ Ziba•, John3, 
Theophilus\ John1,) b. Jan. 13, 1814, was married, Nov. 
16, 1834, to Delia A. Crocker; lives in New London, 
Conn.; has had five children: 

34:9 ELIZABETH, b. in April and d. in May1 1839. 
3o0 WILLIAM J., b. Nov. 28, 184J. 
351 DELIA A., h. and d. March 1, 1844. 



36 Descendants of 35 '.John Baldwin. 

352 GEORGE A. b. Nov. 9. 1848; d. Feb. i, 1849. 
3o;l ANNA F., b. Dec.27.1850: d. June 3, 1851. 

32G GILES H. BALDWIN, ( Turner\ Ziba\ John3, The­
ophilus\ John',) b. Nov. 27, 1818, was married, March 
24, 1838, to Temperance M. Eccleston; lives in Ston­
ington, Conn; has had six children: 

3o4 W1Lr.IAM R., b. July 1, 1839; m. Oct. U, 18i3, to Frances 
D. Thompson. 

3o5 HENRY E., b. Dec. 14-, 1~4~; m. March 3, 1872, to Eunice 
L. Willcox. 

356 HORACE E., b. Jau. 7, 184-5; d. April 11. 1846. 
3o7 SlDNEY F., b. Jan. 8, 1848. 
358 MARIA E., b. May t4. 1853 ; m. .f uly 4, 187 I, to ·wmiam 

H. Burdick. 
359 GEORGE I., b. Aug. 20, 1859. 

%40 HEZEKIAH BALDWIN, (Ziba\ John3. Theophilus2, 
John',) b. Aug. 12, 1783, was married, March 22, 1812, 

to Amanda Spalding, dau. of Dr. Asa Spalding of Ston­
ington, Conn.; finally settled in New Baltimore, N. Y., 
where he and his sons have prospered in the ship-build­
ing business; has had seven children : 

360 BRKED B .. b. April 10, 1814. 
361 WILLIAM N., b. Sept. 15, 1815. 
362 HENRY S., b. Feb. 10, 1817. 
363 JEDEDIAH R., b. Sept. ,5, 1818. 
36-i ALANSON T., b. June 9, 1820; m. April 29, 1846, to Maria 

Van Dalfsou ; has no chilJ. 
365 ABBER M., h. March 13. 1822 ; unmarried. 
366 A.JUND.A M., b. Oct. 25, 1824 ; d. March 30, 1825. 

360 BREED B. BALDWIN, ( Hezekiah5, Ziba4, John3, 
Theophilus\ John',) b. April 10, 1814, was married, 
Nov. 1, 1837, to Amanda Briggs. His children are: 

367 ALONZO M., b. Nov. 28, 1838. 
368 MELISSA. A., b. Feb. 5, 1840. 
369 CECILIA P., b. July 13. 1842; d. July 9, 1844. 
370 BENJAMIN B., b. April 29, 1844; d. Aug. 1, 1850. 



Descendants of 35 John Baldwin. 37 

371 OscAH F., b. April 211. 1 ~46. 
37:! PYRENE C .. h. Nov. 14. 184i. 
Q7·3 \J A • • n 1 1 ° Hi ,l I I 1 R 1 8 ~ 0 O .. ARY ... b.Aug.u1 .. O"'S:,,;\l.t.1U.y.'-', !). 

374: MAHCTA :--i •• b. Oct :!)'(, 1851. 
375 EMEI.lNR L .• h •• July I. l 1',57. 

368 MELISSA A. BALDWIN, ( dau. of 360 Breed B.) was 

married, July 8, 1866, to Nathaniel G. Pillsbury, and 
has three children: 

!l76 GEN~~VIA, b. Oct 10. lKli!t. 

377 ORRIS L .• b. April 10. 18i l. 
378 GEORGIA. A., h. Aug. 14, 1873. 

371 OscAR F. BALDWIN, ( son of 360 Breed B.) was 

married April 2, 1868, to Lizzie E. King, and has: 
379 OscAR B., h. ,June 18. 1869. 
380 J ~:ssE C., b. Oct. 24. 187 l. 

361 WILLIAM N. BALDWIN, ( Hezekiah 5, Ziba\ John3, 
Theophilus\ John1,) b. Sept. 15, 1815, was married, 
first, Sept. 2 7, I 8 3 7, to Mahala Durfee, who died May 
7, 1842 ; and second, Jan. 5, 1843, to Harriet Durfee; 
has seven children : 

381 AMANDA ~-· h. Oct. 6. 1838; m. W. W. Raymond; died 
Feb. t6. 1870; had a. child that died. 

382 Pmrn1,: S .. b. May 18. 1840. 
38.1 SOPHRONIA M .. h. ,Jan. 15. 1842. 
384: ~I IRA B., h. in 1843; m. April 10, 187 l. to Frank P. Hiorl­

man. 
386 WILLIAM H .. h. July i4, 1846; m. ~ay 28. 1874, to Kittie 

Vanburgin. 
386 HEZEKIAH D., b. Jan 11, 1849. 
387 HATrrn U., b. Aug.14, 1855; m. Dec. i3. 1873, to Newtou 

B. Randall. 

382 PHEBE S. BALDWIN, (dau. of 361 William N,) was 
married to John Willsie, ,and has had nine children: 

388 WILLIAM F. b. Nov. 2, 18,16; d. March 4, 1857. 
389 lsnu:L W., b. Nov. i3, 1857; d. Sept. 1, 1858. 
390 MARY E., h. April 1. 1861. 

6 



38 Descendants o/ 35 J'olzn Baldwin. 

391 MINNIE E., b. Aug. 10, 1~62: cl. Aug. 17, 186:l. 

!!9"..! JEN:SIE, b. Oct. 7. l~n3; <l. ,Tau 21'3, 1864. 

393 MIRA. b .• Ian 22, I 8(j4. 

394- HATT11::. b. Feh. 2!1, JX68. 
395 CArrnn:. h. May 13. 1871. 
396 ERYIS, b. Dec. Ii. 18i3. 

386 HEZEKIAH D. BALDWIK, (son of 361 'William N .. ) 
was married, Jan. 3, 187 1, to Cecilia Lapa ugh, and has: 

397 JENNIE b. Dec. 24. I ~71. 
!l9S FREDDIE, b. Aug. :ti. I ~i3. 

363 JEDEDIAH R. BALDWIN, ( Hezekiah', Ziba◄, John·. 
Theophilus\ John 1,) b. Sept. 5, 1818, was married. NoY. 
I 8. I 844, to Emily Scott, who died April 2 I, I 86 3 : 
they had one child: 

399 Sn.n:sn:n S .• h .• July 24. 184[); 11. April 2-5. 1~71. 

362 HEKRY S. BALDWII'\, ( Hezekiah\ Ziba◄, John\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. Feb. 10, 1817, was married, Jan. 
16, '1840, to Eliza Ann White; has had three children: 

4:00 AUGL"~TU::.. h. ~larch i4. lt'41: d. ~fay 1. 184-fi. 

4-01 AlliNII-: A .. b. Aug. "17. 1 H41t 

4-02 LORI~ F .. h .• July 14.1R4l'<: m. Kate Ste\·ens. '.\lay 27.1K74. 

401 AN KIE A. BALDWIN, (dau. of 362 Henry S.) wai-; 
married to Joel Nelson. and has nne child: 

4():{ L11.1.1E E., h. April t5. 1 K(ix. 

%41 ELISHA BALDWIN, (Ziba<, J ohn3, Theophilus, 
John1,) b. Aug. 11, 1786, was married in 1808 to Patty 
Spalding, dau. of Dr. Asa Spalding of Stonington. 
Conn. He settled in German. (now Pit_cher,) N. Y.: 
has prospered in many ways; has had these children: 

4-04- Lucy ANN. b. Sept. 15. 180!-l . 

.W5 MELISSA, b. Aug. 29. 181 I. 

.«)6 JOHNS., b. Aug.29.1813 . 

.f07 EuN1e1<: T., b. Sept. 12. 1815 . 

.W8 MARY ANN, b. July 17. 181R; d. Xov. 1822. 

!09 BETSEY,b.Oct.23, 1~21. 



Descendants of 35 J'olin Baldwin. 39 

.no GEORGE D .. b. March '1.i, ll'i2--1; ,i. Sept. Ii. 184'.l. 

411 ELISHA E., b. July l1i, 1)-\'}.(). 
4-12 .h!Y R, h. Sept :!K, 182>3; m. 2;i5 B. F. Bal<iwill. 
41a A:u, L. Oct. :.!4, 181)0. 

414 DANH:). s., b. J lllle 17, urn:J. 
4,15 .\IARTHA, b. Dec. 5, 183,'j; d. Aug. l 0, I ti5G. 

40.t Lucv AN~ BALDw1r,;, ( Elisha\ Ziba\ John'. The­
ophil us2, John',) b. Sept. 15, 1809, was married to Perez 
Hakes, and has these children: 

4-16 Pi-:1rnz. 

4}7 A:'tlANVA. 

4J8 ELISHA. 

4-19 H.UFCS. 

4-20 ,JOHX S. 

421 ALTANA L. 
422 DEBORAH. 

4-23 LIBBIE ;\1. 

424- WJLLIA~I B. 

405 MELISSA BALDWIN, (Elisha5
, Ziba◄, John·, The­

ophilus\ John',) b . .--\ug. 29, 1811, was married to Wil­
liam Wildman, and has had : 

425 CHARLES V., b . .\lay I, 1830; d. Jan. :W. 1868. 
4-26 MAHY, b. ,June 24, 1831: m. Arthur Brow11. 

427 ELI, b. Feb. 19. l H34 ; <l. in l :-43,i. 
428 EUNICE, h. )larch :rn, itrn6; d. i11 I x-!7. 

4-29 ALBERT, b. Dec. ti. 183~. 
4-30 JOHN M., h. Aug. rn. 1840; d. ill ll'\41. 

431 .JOHN R., b. Au~. 5. J 1'\4i. 

4-:J2 E1.1, h. ~larch iH. I ~4:",. 
4-33 M. \YHEELEJ{, h. ,Juue O. 1847; d. iu 184~ 
4-3-1 ELIJAH, twin to Elisha. b. Sept. 6. 1849. 
4-3o E1.1sHA, twin to Elijah, b. Sept.. 6, 1849. 
436 MARTHA E .. b. Sept .. 2. 1853. 

' 406 JoHN S. BALDWIN, (Elisha\ Ziba◄, John', Theoph-
ilus", John',) b. Aug. 29, 1813, was married April 11, 

1841, to Susan Hakes, who died April 7, 1854. They 
had: 

4-37 .\RTHClt P., L. ~ov. 25. 1842. 
438 CLARA E., b. Ja11. 18. 1844. 
439 ConA .\., b. Jan. 32, 184-7. 
440 ELLA. V., b. December,, 1849. 



40 Descendants of 35 7olzn Baldw£n. 

«I Ht-:NRY. b. Jan. 15, 18n:!. 
44-2 WILLIA)J, h. April I. 1-854. 

407 EuNICE T. BALDWIN, ( Eiisha5. Ziba\ john3, The~ 
ophilus\ J ohn1,) b. Sept. 1 2, 181 5, was married, first, 
Dec. 21, 18J8, to Erastus Stewart, who died May 16. 
18 54 ; and, second, June 4, 1860, to Roswell Cranford : 
has had no child. 

409 BETSEY BALDWIN, ( Elisha\ Ziba4, John 3, The~ 
ophilus2, John\) b. Oct. 23, 1821, was married, Jan. 19. 

I 843, to William Stewart; has had : 

4:43 Coani-:LIA B. h. March 22. 1845; m. May 16, I d59, 
and d. Sept. 7. J 865. 

444 ELL~N V .. b :\farch 23. 1 K4i; m. \\' alter Cranford. 
Uo RcssE1.1. W .. b. Oct. 26. l 4~. 
4-U» MAUY, twin to Martha, h. Sept 5. I ~54. 
447 MARTHA. twin to Mary, b. Sept. ;-,, 1854. 
448 JuvIA.NELIA. b .• July 2,1. 1Ki'>9. 
449 l<~DDIE B .. b. Nov. l:!, 18152: d. i11 18fi4. 
450 ,h:NNrn B .. h .• Ta.11. I. I 81ifi 

411 ELISHA E. BALDWIN, ( Elisha\ Ziba\ J, 1hn3, The­
ophilus\ John\) b. July 16, 1826, w'.3.5 married Sept. 6, 
1853, to Melinda A. Reynolds; has two children: 

4-51 VERNA E .• h. May :-1. 18:15; m. T. Crosever. in 1871. 
4-.~t Ennrn E .. b. April 13. I Kt:H. 

413 AsA BALDWIN, (Elisha\ Ziba\ John3, Theophi­
lus\ J ohn1,) b. Oct. 24, I 8 30, was married June 7, 18 55, 
to Harriet M. Parks ; has one child : 

{-08 FRANK L .• b. Nov. 6, 18,if.. 

414 DANIEL S. BALDWIN, ( Elisha\ Ziba\ J ohn3, The­
ophilus', John1,) b. June 17, 1833, was married May ~9, 
1856, to Ellen E. Tinker. His children: 

4:o4: LIBBH: Eui-:N, b. Aug.18.1857. 
4oo C'BARU.:s LEsT~R. b. Aug. 6, 1860. 
456 FREDDIK STEWARTi h. )lay 15, 1862. 



Descendants o/ 35 John Baldwin. 41 

4-67 GEORGE DRNISON. h. Aug.29.1864. 
4-oR WILLIE E~IORY. b. Nov. 19. 1865. 
4-59 ,J ENNrn E .. b. Dec. 28. 1867: <l. in 1868. 
160 Fr.oRA ETTA, b. ,Tune 2!'>. I 869. 
4:61 ANNA MAY. h. Sept. 26.1870. 
4-62 RERTIIA E .• b. April 1. 187 4. 

243 ASHER BALDWIN, ( Ziba4, John3, Theophilus\ 
John\) b. Dec. 9, 1791, was married, Nov. 13, 1814, to 
Pol1y Morgan, (b. March 8. 1796.) He settled in 
Brookfield, N. Y., and prospered. She died there, June 
21,'1837; he died there, Aprii 7, 1867. They had 
eleven children: 

~ POLLY M., b. Oct i. 1816; m. Feb.14.1841; no child . 
.f.64. ALLEN ASHEU, h. Aug.31.1815. 
465 RA RAH C .• b. Dec. 1:!, 1820. 

466 EI.IAS J .• b. FP.h. 15, 1824-; d. Dec. 15. 1847. 
4.-67 Lois M .. b. Feb. 4. 1826; d. :r-; o,·. 24, 1 849. 
468 AMYE., b. Feb. 1. 1828; d. July ,5. 186,5. 
469 ALBEHT A .. b. Feb. 13, 1X30; <l. Oct. 8. 1838. 
4-70 .\BIGAII, FRANCES. b. Ma.v 9, 1832. 
471 ANN i.1~1.1zA. h .. \pril :!i. 1~:37; d. ,July 7. 1850. 

There were two others that died in infancv: one b. 
Oct. 24, 181 5, the other, Oct. 3, 182 2. All the others 
who are now (June, 1875,) dead, died unmarried . 

.(64 ALLEK AsHER BALDWIN, ( Asher\ Ziba\ John\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. Aug. 31, 1818, was married 
Dec. 26, 1852, to Clarissa Adell Ingraham; lives in 
Brookfield, N. Y.; has one child: 

4:72 Lu.LIAN ~J.. h. May 9, 18=>8; m. Nov. fl, 187:J. to Milo L. 
Fh,k 

465 SARAH C. BALDWIN, (Asher5, Ziba\ John, The­
ophilus\ John\) b. Dec. 12, 1840, was married March 
23, 1847, to Joshua Stanbro; lives in South Brookfield, 
N. Y .; two children : 

4:73 FRANCES J .. h. Sept. I 6, 1848; m. ,Tone 11, 11366; d. July 
31. 1867. 



42 Descendants of 35 7ohn Baldwin. 

4-74 E.mtOG ENE, u .• June :?7. I 851 ; m. ! let. 11, 18u6, to -­

Craudal! ; hus two chilrlrc11 : 
475 OscAR D .. b. :\larch :l4. Hlf.ii. 

476 In A F .. b .. Ja11. :n. 1 s11. 

470 ABIGAIL FRANCES BALDWIN,(Asher',Ziba\ John\ 
Theophilus>, John\) b. l\1ay 9, 1832, was married, May 
31, 1852, to AJbert Palmer; lives in Brookfield, N. Y.: 
no child. 

244 BILLINGS BALDWIN, ( Ziba\ John\ Theophilt;s', 
John',) b. Sept. 25, 1794, \Vas married, Jan. 1, 1815, to 
Orla Orin Jones of Bridgewater, N. Y. He died in 
\Visconsin. Nov.20, 1859; shediedthereJan.30, 1851. 
They had seven children : 

4:77 l:hLLISGS HENRY, h. Oct. 30, 1815. 
4:78 0RLA OLIVE., h. Feb. 1. 1~ 18; <l. Aug. 13. 1844. 
479 DOROTHY ,JONES, L. ill 18:!U. 

4:80 SA:'IIU!'.:L ZrnA. b. iu 18:?:l. 
481 ,·HARLES DAHWJN. h. ,July 22. lH:?4: ci. Sept. Ci. 1851. 

482 J,Dn:s ABIAI.. 1,. ,Juue l:!. Id:!~. 
48:l Lois ..\:-.1..\!',;DA. h. ~O\', 1:1. 1831: <l. Oct. ti. 184~. 

4 77 BILLINGS HENRY BALDWI:t,;, ( Billings\ Ziba i, 
John\ Theophilus\ John') b. Oct. 30. 1815, was mar­
ried, Jan. 8, I 840, to Lucinda M. t\lills, of Adams, N. 
Y.; lives in Janesville, \Vis.; has two children : 

™ ALANSON lhRIUS BALDWIN, b. ::;ept. lU. I i;~o. wa.s lllll.l'rietl 

~ept. 10, H:Hi3, to EF>ther ,Jane Pitcher of Watertown, N. Y.; 

h ai; five chilrlreu : 

48o Wu.LISH., b •. \ug. 18. JH64. 

!86 FLORA M .. b. Aug. 9, lt$6ti. 
487 ADA L., b. April iO, 1868. 
-188 FRANK H., h. March 1,5. lRiO. 
489 ALB~:1n LAWSON, b.July 8, IBiu. 

-&-90 FitAXKLI.S lh:NRY lhLDWIN, b. Dec. 30. 1842, was married 

Xov. ·2:! H:lli:l, to Fa.1111y lleitcr. of Watertown, N. Y.; ha:'; 

tlm~c childreu : 
!91 ALICE ,1.. b .. Ja.11. ;j, 18ti5. 

!l.J:? Co1u A., l>. April i, 1868. 
!9.3 F1uNKL1.s HENRY, b. Dec. 4, 1873. 



Descendants of 35 Jolzn Ba/dwz'n. 43 

479 DoRoTHY JoJ\ES BALDWII\, ( Billings\ Zi.ba•. John\ 
Theophilus\ John1,) b. in 1820; married John Harri. 
~on. Her children : 

4-94- Lois A., b. Feh. 24. 18-t\l ; <l. Oct. 18. 1851. 
4-95 01tLA A., b. Feb. 25.18f>0; <l.Oct. 13.1851. 

J82 J.n1Es ABJAL BALDw1,..;, ( Billings\ Ziba•. John\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. June 12, 1828. was twice mar­
ried ; lives in \Visconsi n ; children : 

-!H6 JUNITTA L., h Dec. 15. IK53. 
4-97 ( 'Y:STHIA L., b. Vee. ] :!. 1866. 
4-9H HoLAND W .. b. Aprii 27. iR68. 
4-U9 Eow1:--. H .. h. May 1. 1870. 
500 0HLA !-- •• b. July 28. 1871. 
501 ANTON 0 .. h. Sept. 29. 1872. 
502 ALTrnons, b. Oct. 12, J)-(76. 

245 NATHA:K BALD\YI:°':, (Ziba4, John3, Theophilus\ 
John',) b. Aug. 13, 1797, was married Jan. 3, 1828, to 
Betsey A. Brumley, and settled in Syracuse, N. Y.; has 
tv,:o <laughters : 

50:i AMY H. BALDWIN. h. Dec. 12. l 8:2~; m. Feh. 16. 1863. to 
Thomas II. Lyons; livt>s in S_vra~use; no chil<l. 

aOl Al>ELT.E C. BAI.DWI~. h. \larch 21. 18:39; m. ,Ja.11. 2r,, 
185~1. to ,foy I-1. Wilhnr. live!-i i11 ~yraeuse: has one chil<l: 

oOo MA'.\IIE B.. h Feb. 2:-L 1 ~6.5. 

246 AMv BALDWI:K, (Ziba◄, John\ Theophilus\ John',) 
b. Oct. 26, 1801, was married, March 8, 1818, to Ephraim 
Randall, a son of her mother's second husband; settled 
at Oneida, N. Y .; has had one child : 

o06 AsA BALDWIN R.4.:SDALL. h. March 25. 1 Rl fl: m. ,lan. 21, 
18:·Ho\, F. Cordelia Palmer; d. ,June 2,5. 1851: his wifed· 
.,Jau. 16, l 8ti(J ; they had three children : 

007 OLTn: C .. b. Feb. 4: 184,5; d. Aug. 25. 1847. 
508 MASON B .. b. Oct.. 4. 1850; d. Sept: 1 L 1851. 
509 AsA R .. b. and d. Jan. 1852. 



SECTION THIRD. 

DESCENDANTS OF 3 7 THFOPHlLUS BALDWJN. 

37 THEOPHILUS BALDWIN, ( Theophilus\ John',) b. 
Oct. 2 3, 1716, was married, first, Feb. 5, 1738, to Sarah 
Lamb of Stonington, who died Aug. 20, 1 763; and, 
second, Jan. 20, 1 764, to Elizabeth Billings of Stoning. 
ton. He settled in the north part of Stonington. His 
children, all by the first wife, were as tollows : 

oll THANKFt:L, b. ,Jan. :.W. li39; Ill. lchabo<l Browu. 
012 DAVID, b. Aug. 17, 1 i 41. See below. 
om ABIGAIL, h. ,\lay 17. 17 44; d. unmarried. 
ol4 SA.RAB, b. Oct. u. 17 46 ; m. Johll Davis. 
olo THEOPHILUS. h. Feb. '26. 17 -l9 ; d. young 
016 JOSEPH, b, Sept. 13. l 7 f> 1. See page 4ti. 
617 NATHAN. b. May Ii. 1754; d. young. 
618 ASA, b. Dec. 17, 17,-jti. ~ee page 50. 
019 LUCY, b. Oct. 19, 175'<; m. Randall Billings. 
020 REBRCCA, b. Oct.. 25, 1761 ; d. unmarried. 

512 DAVID BALDWIN, l Theophilus\ Theophilus\ 
John1.) b. Aug. 17, I 741, was married, Dec. I, 1763 to 
Phebe Billings, and settled in the north part of Ston­
ington. He had five or six children that died in infan­
cy, whose record I have not found, and three others 
that lived to marry: 

021 MART HA, b. June 27, 1764 ; m. a. Brown. 
022 _DAVID, b. Aug 5, 176G. See page 45. 



Descendants o/ 3 7 Theophilus Baldwin. 45 

522 THt:OPHlLt:s, b. i11 li6Y; m. Philura Holmes of Sto11ington; 
:-;ettled in Poughkeepsie. N. Y .; was a shipmaster; left no 
children. 

522 DAVID BALD\v1:,,;, ( David4, Theophilus3, Theoph­
ilus'. John',) b. Aug. 5, I 766, was married May 29, 1793, 
t) Susan Stew;1rt of Griswold; settled in the north 
part of Stonington ; was a shipmaster ; he died Oct. 
14., 1805; ~he died June 5, 1835, aged 61. Their 
children : 

524- St::sA~. h. ;\larch i. 17!J4. 

52i> STEW ART. b . .March Ii. 17Hli; m. It:{ M . .-\. Baldwin. 

526 lh YID. Ii. \I ay f>. 17!1:-.. 
52, \\"01.corr. u. Oe1. :!O. 1801. 
52S lh:.r-;.J A:11 IN F .. h. ~pt. 20. l 8ll,1; d. ,Jan. G, I ~06. 

524 SusAN BALDWIN, ( David\ David\ Theophilus\ 
Theophilus2, John',) b. March 2, 1 794, was married, 
.Nov. 27, 18~4, to Capt. Samuel H. Prentice, and died 
:VI arch 5, 1854. They lived in North Stonington, and 
had six children: 

52H DAVID N PRENTICE. I,. ,June t~. 1Xl7; m. April 14, J)-136, 
to -'lHrgaret lfathhonc of l\lystic. Co1111. 

530 SAM u EL PU ENTICE. h. Aug. 4. I 8UJ ; m. Jan. 1. J 850, to 

Sophia P. Brnw11i11g of North Stoningron; is a trader ill 
Norwich. 

o:n PAUL P. PtrnNTICE, b. :-:~pt. z. l~tl; m. March 6. 1865. to 

Amanda Ecclestone of North Stonington. 
0:12 ALEXANDER S. PR1-:NTICE, b. l\la.rch 9, 1824; m. Oct. 18, 

1~47. to Sarah Pnlsiver of Stodington. 
533 DEWITT C. PRENTICE, b. July 20, J 819; went. to l\linueso­

ta.; was married there; his wife rlied. 
5M Su SAN H. PRENTICE. b. Sept. :!. 1834; m. Dec. rn. J 860, 

to Robert Bailey of Salem, Conn. 

526 DAVID BALDWIN, ( David5. David\ Theophilus3, 

Theophilus\ John1,) b. May 5, I 798, was married, Feb. 
13, 1823, to Mary Brown ; settled in Preston, engaged 
in trade, was known as '' Col. David Baldwin"; and 

7 

• 



46 Descendants of 37 Throph£lus Baldw£n. 

died there, April 1 7, I 848 ; his wife died Jan. 2, I 865. 
They had these children: 

~ DAVID D .. twin to Mary B .. b. Aprii i2. 1824; m. Belle F. 
Sturgis of Providence. R. I.: liYei. in Presto11. Con11. 

o36 MA HY B., twi11 to David D.: <lied in infancy. 
o37 8usAN E., h. May ·5, 1828; m. Thomas S. Wheeler. 
o38 Locy MARIA, h . .March 17. l 830; m. He11ry T. Lori11g of 

St. Louis ; she died April ~4. l 8.11i: he <lie<l ,Jan. "27. 18i I. • 
539 :'\IAR1' ELLJ.:N. b. Sept. 4. 1881; m. Samnel B. Wheeler. 
MO CHARI.OTTE w~:BSTER. h. ~ept. 14. 1834; d. Aug. 28. 1BtJ4• 

527 WOLCOTT BALDWIK, ( Davids, David\ Theophi­
lus3, Theophilus\ John\) b. Oct. 20, 1801, was married 
in Troy, N. Y., when past middle life, and died there in 
1870. He had two children : 

Ml MYRON. who died wheu 16 years old. 
M-2 A DAUGHTER, m. in Troy, N. Y. 

516 JosEPH BALDWIN, ( Theophilus\ Theophih;s\ 
John1, b. Sept. 13 1751,was married, in Ij7I, to Sabra 

. Billings, and had seven children: 

o43 E1.IZABt:TH. b. in 1 i72: m. Thos. lfolmes. 
o!4 S,11.1.Y. h. in 1i74; m. Simeon Clark. 
545 SABR-', h. in I iii : m. Da11iel Thurston. 
M-6 BRlDGET, b. in 1780: m. Robert Palmer. 
M-7 ,JosEPH, b. in 1784; d. unmarried. 
M-8 ANDREW B., b. Jan. 2. li88. See page 4i. 
M-9 HENRY, b. March 8, 1790. See page 48. 

543 ELIZABETH BALDWIN, (Joseph\ Theophilus3, The­
ophilus', John\) b. in I 772, was married Nov. 19 I 789· 
to Thomas Holmes of Stonington, and died March 4, 
1810. Her children were: 

ooO THOMAS, b. J.1.n. 17, 1791. 
ool DA ¥ID. b. Dec. 2, 1792. 
002 ANDREW BILLINGS. b. March 9, 1795. 
oo3 DANIEL, b. June 20, 1797. 
oM- BETSEY, b. March 1. 1800. 
ooo 8.A.L v A, h. Nov. 4, 1802. 



Descendants of 3 7 Tlzeophi/us Baldwin. 4 7 

006 NELSON. b. Feb.14. l~0.5. 
557 ALBEHT SmTH. h. Sept. 7. 1807. 

548 ANDREW B. BALDWIN, (joseph\ Theophilus\ 
Theophilus\ John 1

) b Jan.2.1788, was married, Jan. 
1, r 8 r r, to Betsey Hutchins of Thompson, Conn., and 
:-;ettled in that town. She died Jan. 1, 18 5 3. Their 
children: 

558 CHARLES H .. b. Feh. 11. 1812. 
009 SARAn n., u. ,July 21. 1814. 
560 GEORGI'.: B., h. ~lay 18, 18P~. 
561 Lucy l!., l.,. J.w :25, 1822. 
562 DANIEL IL b. Feb. Ii. 18i.t; d. ,Jnly i. 1~25. 
563 CAnrn1u~E ELIZABETH, b. ,July 6, 182!): unmarried. 

558 CHARLES H. BALDWIN, ( Andrew B.5
, Joseph\ 

Theophilus3, Theophilus\ John1,) was married, June 
19, 18 38, to Tryphena Potter; has two children : 

;',6-i DANIEi, M .• b. April t. t:-,3!} ; m. first. in March. 1862. to 
Eloise Lynde who died childless ; a11d, seco~d, in November, 
187 4. tu Mary Bridgeway. 

065 EDWARD :\i .. h. ~ept. :.rn. 184:3; d. ,Jan. :~o. 1856. 

559 SARAH D. BALDWIN, ( Andrew B.5, Joseph\ The­
ophilus3, Theophilus2, John',) was married in October, 
1840, to George A. Cundall ; has one child : 

066 Em10Ns ~l., b. Feb. t4. I ;-;44; m. Sept. 14, 18i 4, to Phebe 
Gifford. 

560 GEORGE B. BALDWIN, (Andrew B.5, Joseph♦, The­
ophilus5,Theophilus2, John1,) b. May 18, 1818, was mar­
ried July 20, 1848, to Rebecca G. Ramsdell: has no 
child. 

561 Lucv H. BALDWIN, (Andrew B.5, Joseph\ The­
ophilus3, Theophilus 2

, John',) was married, May 6, 
1845, to Elijah Eddy; has two children: 

067 )!ARY E., b. April 30, 1848; m. Dec. 24, 187 4, to Samuel 
Maynard. 



48 Descendants o/ 37 Tht!oph£lus Baldwin. 

668 ANO REW B .. b May 9. 185 ! ; m. Dec. :?4. 187 4. to Ailelia 

S. Wood. 

5l9 HENRY BALDWIN, (Joseph\ Theophi!us3
, Theoph­

ilus•. J ohn1,) b. March 8, 1 790, was married, Sept. 1 5. 
1815, to 87 Abigail Baldwin, (dau. of 78 John.) Ht: 
died in Norwich, Conn., Aug. 19, 1863; she died Dec. 
28, I 87 4. Their children : 

l,69 WM. H•:sRr. h :\lay 28, 181 Ii. 
070 )[Anv FRANCES, h. Nov. I. 1821. 

671 ,JoHN 0Es1sos. twin 10 .Jo..;eph E .. b. ,July !JO. 1Ki4 : cl. 
June I 0. 183G. 

072 JosEPH Em-:nsoN, twin to ,John D .. b .• July 30. I 8i4. 

573 Lucrns Eowrn. h. Feb. 4. 1834. 

569 WILLIAM HENRY BAI DWIN, (Henry', Joseph~. 
Theophilus3, Theophilus', John',) b. May 28, 1816, was 
married, March 25, 1838, to Sarah Douglass: has had 
thirteen children: ., 

074 W11.LtAll A n:RY, h. April 2~. 1839. 
675 FRANCES HEl.t:N. h .. \lay :?, 1K411. 

676 HENRY DF.NISoN, b Oct. :ti. 1841: rl. Sept. '27, l~M-i. 

077 LoRl-:r~zo Dow. h. Feb. 1 :!. I ~q:1 
678 SARAH ,J OSF.PRINR. h. April fi. 18H. 
679 M-'.RT E., b. July 24, IK45; cl. Feb. t6. lk46. 
680 ANDREW EMERSON. h. "ay :t7. 1847. 
581 THOMAS .M •• b. Sept. :l~. IH4~: served i11 rhf' war: ci. ,Jni_,. 

6, 1864, in Anciersonville prison. 

582 CHARLES WEsl.EY, b. June 10, 1850: d .• July 17. 1864. 
583 ANNA 1\1.. b. June 6. 1852: cl. .July :!3. l~(i4 . 

. MU JOHN FRANK, b. Feb. 3. 1854. 
585 MART LOUISA, b. April 1 ,j, 1 X,55. 
586 HATTIE EvA, b .• July 23. 1858. 

574 WILLIAM AVERY BALDWIN, ('Nm. Henry\ Hen­
ry5, Joseph\ Theophilus\ Theophilus\ John1.) was 
married April 12, 1864, to Jane Swindells, and has: 

o87 SAMUEL HENRY. b. :\ pril 1, 1865. 

588 CHARLES STANLEY, b. ,June 3. 1867. 



Descendants o.f 3 7 Tlzeop!ulus Baidwz'n. 49 

089 HERENICE AvtmY. b. Sept. 7, lti70. 

090 ~1 ATTrn Ev A. h. Oct. 14, 1873. 

580 ANDkEW EMERSON BALDWIN, (Wm. Henry6
, Hen­

ry\ Joseph\ Theophilus', Theophiius2, john',) \\'a~ 
married Oct. 2, 1868, to 1\-Iaria Hedrick; no child. 

578 SARAH JOSEPHINE BALDWIN, (Wm. Henry\ Hen­
ry'~ Joseph\ Theophilus3, Theophilus', John\) was 
married July 4, 1866, to Frank E. Gleason : has these : 

591 GmTrn. h. in 18Gi. 

592 GRACIE, h. in 1869 
693 Lina. b. in 1872. 

584 JoHN FRANK BALDWIN, (Wm. Henry6, Henry\ 
Joseph\ Theophilus\ Theophilus\ John1,) was married 
June 17, 187 3. to Emma Lewis; has one child: 

594- F1.0RF.NCI': D., b. in 187 4. 

572 JosEPH EMERSON BALDWIN, (Henry5, Joseph\ 
Theophilus', Theophilus', John'.) b. July 30, 1824, was 
married May I 5. I 8 54. to Anna Maria Bigelow; lives 
in' Brooklyn, N. Y., where he and his sister, and his 
brother Lucius E .. have a cork factory, using machin­
ery invented by William R. Crocker, his sister's hus­
band. Jos. E. Baldwin's children are: 

095 ABUII•: E .• b. l>ec. 12. 1855. 
696 FRANKE •• h. Nov. 4. l8n7. 
697 ELU:N F .• b. May 1. 1 ~60: <l. May 5, 1865. 

570 M . .\RV FRANCIS BALDWIN. (Henry5, Joseph♦• The­
ophilus3, Theophilus\ John1

,) was married Nov. 3, 1839, 
to William R. Crocker, who was lost in the steamship 
Hungarian, Feb. 18, 1860, when returning from Eng­
land, where he had been to secure patents on his cork 
cutting machinery. They had one child : 

59S WILLU~l B., b. June 24, 1841 i d. Dec. 25, 1864-. 



50 Descendants of 37 Theoph£lus Baldwin. 

573 Lucrus EDWIN BALDWIN, (Henry\ Joseph\ The­
ophilus3, Theophilus\ John',) b. Feb. 4, 1834, was mar­
ried May 6, 1857, to Harriet A. Spicer; engaged in the 
cork business in Brooklyn, N. Y.; has had these child­
ren: 

599 MA1n· CA1wu10:. b July :W. 1· .1~; d. )larch :2fi. 181iU 
600 ,IARY CAROLI'IE. b. April 21. l~lil. 

601 ,JOHN EVERETT. h .• Jnue 2-t. I 8u6; d .• July 20. 18Gi. 
602 .-\BBIE CLA.HISSA. b. )Jay 14. 1 >-ifi8. 
603 HARRIET, b. ,July 17, lf~711. 

518 AsA BALDWIN, (Theophi1us3, Theophilus', John',) 
b. Dec. I 7, 1 756, was married in I 783, to Dolly Brown, 
(dau. of Elder Simeon Brown); settled in Stonington; 
died there :March 8, I 84 I ; his wife dit'd Sept. 8, 18 5 3. 
aged 98 years. Their children: 

604: DOLLY; d.i11January, )Kli6.aged81. 
605 THANKFUi.; d. iu Xov. :;h). 1846, aged 59. 
60U ASA; d. i\lay lfl. l1'1°;2 age,1 74. 
607 SALLY; d. No\', :J. hH;'). agetl 24 

608 SrnEON; ti. Aug. :W. 1855. aged fil. 
609 NATHAN. b. March 18. 17\17. See below. 
610 BETSEY, h. ,Ja11. 13. I 799. 

Only Nathan and Betsey were married, and Nathan 
only left children. Betsey married Perry Kenyon, 
Sept. 26, 184 7 ; he died in San Francisco, Dec. 2 I, 

1851; she died Dec. 28, 1874. 

609 NATHAN BALDWIN, (Asa\ Theophilus3, Theophi-. 
lus\ John1,) b. l\1arch 18, 1797, was married in 1819, to 
Phebe Brown, (dau. of Elder Simeon Brown,) of Brook­
field, l'vladison Co., N. Y ., and settled there. His child. 

ren: 
611 NATHAN ,v. b. Sept. 9, 1820. , 
612 PHEBE ,1., b. Sept. :t, 18il ; d. May 31. 1865, unmarried. 

6Ia As.A. H., h. Jan. 3, 18i4. 
6li RUTH S., b. Feb. i6, 1825 ; uumarried. 

615 Srnt;ON D., b. Juue 1 :t, 1827. 



Descendants of 3 7 Theophilus Ba/dwz'n. SI 

611 NATHAN W. BALDWIN, (N athan5, Asa•i Theophi­
lus\ Theophilus\ John1,) b. Sept. 9, 1820, was married 
in r 848 to Susan Palmer; l)ves in Brooktield, N. Y.; 
his children : 

616 DEE.TTE. b. Dec. 25, 184fl. 
617 SusAN ,1.. b. Oct. 19. 18:li. 
618 Er.LEN R .. b. Feb. 11, 18-">3. 
619 VENJI.A B., h. Sept. 18, 18i'i7; m. Andrew Cron. 
620 CYNTHIA R .. h. ,July 18. 1K60; d. April 16. 1862. 
621 E1,w1:r. A., h. Feh. 18, 18fi4. 
622 FREDDrn W .. b. Sept. 25. 1867. 

616 DEETTE BALDWIN, (dau. of 611 Nathan \V.,) was 
married tu William Place, and has these children : 

623 OLin: E., b. '1arch 10, 1868. 
62! ADA B.. b. June 3. 1870. 
625 FRANK, b. Feb. 29, 187:2. 

613 AsA B. BALDWIN, (Nathans, Asa\ Theophi]us3, 
Theophilus 2, John 1,) b. Jan. 3, 18 24 ; was married Dec. 
29, 1849, to Elizabeth York ; lives in Brookfield, N. Y.; 
his children : 

626 LARERNE A .. h. March !l2. 18f>l. 
627 Ro1H:LIA. E., h Jan. 28, 1853. 
628 OL1vi-:1t B., h. ~lay 27, 18fi5. 
629 JENNIE P., b. Sept. 15, 1864. 

615 SrMEUN D. BALDWIN, (Nathans, Asa\ Theophi. 
Im,\ Theophilus2, John\) b. June 12, 1827, was married 
May 28, 1866, to Martha Coman, (b. Feb. 26, 1836); 
lives in Stonington, Conn.; has these children : 

630 PHEBE M., b. May 2, 1867. 
631 ELLA, b. Ang. 2, 1869 ; d. Au~. 22, 1870. 
632 GRACE, b. Sept. 16, 1873. 



SECTION FOURTH. 

DESC2.NDANTS OF 38 SYLVEST~R BALDWIN. 

38 SYLVESTER BALDWIN, l Theophilus>, John',) b. 
March. 1 719. had two wives. The n:l ords of the 
church in North Stonington say: "Sylvester Baldwin 
and his wife Ani1a were admitted to full connexion in 
this church, June 16, 1 742." The wife Anna died 
childless, in October, 1 754; and Oct. 22. 1759, he was 

married to Bridget Chesebro' of Stonington, by whom 
he had ten children. After his second marriage, he 
established a country store in Prl'ston, Conn., and there 
lost his property through the dishonesty of a partner. 
He died in Stonington, Oct. 1 2, 1 795 ; his wife Bridget 
died there, Sept. 14, 18 I 8, aged 79. Their children 
were: 

63a TH.tWPHJl.t;S. b. Aug. 27, 1760; d. in 1781. 
63! SYLvt-:sn:a. b. Nov. la, 1761. 8et' below. 
635 WILLIAM. b. Dec. 12, 1763; d. Feb. 9, 1765. 
636 JONATHAN, b. Dec. :l4, li65. See page fi4. 
6,17 ANNA, twiu to Bridget, b. Juue '1.7, 1768. ~tie page Mt 
638 BRIDGET, twi11 to Anna, b. June :li, 1768. See page 59. 
639 PRISCILLA, h. Oct. 7, I 770 ; d. in 1788. 
640 AMOS, b. Jan. :t, lii3. See page 5!1. 
611 THO:'dAS, b. Dec. 7, 1775; cl. in youth. 
612 PHEB£, b. April 21, 177~. ~ee page o3. 

634 SYLVESTER BALDWIN, ( Sylvester3, Theophilus2, 
John 1, )b. Nov. 13, 1761,was married, first, Feb. 20, I 785, 

(52) 



Descendants r?j 38 Sylvester Baldwin. 5 3 

to Rebecca Bryant, who died: and second, in I 795, to 
Surv;ah Hewett. He was a shipmaster; lived at Ston­
ington Point; was lost at sea in 1 795: had two child­
ren by the first wife: 

6U Srr.n:.;TER. h. Dee. :2 I. 171-ii,. ~ee below. 

6U Tm:Ol'IllLCS. Ii Dec. 1 :?. I i"lrl. See page 54. 

6.t3 SYLVESTER BALDWIN. (Sylvester\ Sylvester3
, The­

ophilus°, John 1,) b. Dec. 2 r, r 788, was married in I 81 5, 
h1 Esther Brown, and died Aug. 6, 1822; she died Feb. 
t 9, I 845. He was a shipmaster; lived at Stonington 
Point; had three children: 

615 ~nn:sn:R.·b. Feh. !.I. 1~17. 

H4-H Ro~WELL B, b. April :2i. 1~18. 

6!7 MARY EsTHl<:R. b. Feb. ::l, 18io. 

645 SvLVESTER BALDWIN, (Sylvester\ Sylvester\ SyL 
vester\ Theophilus',John1,) b. Feb. 9, 1817, was married 
to Susan Holmes; lives at Mystic, Conn.; is a ship-car­
penter ; has two children : 

648 :\IA RY, h. auout 1851. 
64-9 < 

0

HAIU,ES. h. about 185j. 

646 RoswELL B. BALDWIN, ( Sylvester5
, Sylvester', 

Sylvester\ Theophilus\ John1,) b. April 22, 1818, was 
married in 1849 to Hannah Miles, who died May 2, 

1872; is a shipmaster; has had three children: 

650 luA, h. Feb.7.1851; d. Jan. 18, 1854. 
651 Sn.VF.STER, b. Aug. 6, 1856. 
652 RoswELL B.,JR., b. Dec. 15, 1859. 

64 7 MARY ESTHER BALDWIN, ( Sylvester5, Sylvester', 
Sylvester3

, Theophilus2, John1,) b. Feb. 3, 1820, was 
married in 1853 to Latham Brightman; lives at Key 
West, Fla.; has one child : 

653 GEORGE, b. Feb., 1856. 

8 



54 Descendants of 38 Sylvrster Baldwi"n. 

644 THEOPHILUS BALDWIK, ( Sylvester\ Sylvester'. 
Theophilus\ John1,) b. Dec. 22, 1789, was forced by 
impressment, when young. to serve in a British man-of­
war; died in England. 

636 JoNATHA~ BALDWII\, ( Sylvester·, Theophilus'. 
John',) b. Dec. 24, I 765, \Vas married in Stonington to 
Lucy Slack; removed, first, to Goshen, Conn., and. 
next, in 1825, to Penfie1d, Monroe Co., N. Y., where he 
died in September. 1829; hi~ wife <lied, Jan. 16, 1844, at 
Keene, Coshocton Co., Ohio; he had five children: 

oo4- DIANA. I,. in li~O. See below. 
6.~5 W1LLJ u1, h. Dec. I !I. I 7!1a. See page Mi. 
656 THO~IAS, Ii. iu Ft>hmary. I 797. See pagt> 51;. 

657 ZuRVIAH, b .. ruue ~- I >.,On. See pal,!e 57. 
668 JOHN. ti. in !--eptemher. 1802. Set- page 58. 

654 DIANA BALDWIN, (Jonathan\ Sylvester\ The­
ophilus\ John,') b. in 1790, was- married in 1809 to Na­
thani_el Baldwin, gr.•gr.-gr.-grandson of Nathaniel Bald­
win of New Haven and Milford, Conn., in 1638. They 
settled in New Marlboro, Mass.; he died Sept. 22, 1858: 
she died, Jan. 1, 1860; they had two children : 

669 Wu.1.rAM lkor.EY. h .• June 11. lM 11. 

660 Lucy ANN. h. Dec. 4, 181 R. 

659 WM. DUDLEY BALDWIN, ( Diana', Jonathan', Syl­
vester3, Theophilus 2

, John',) b. June 11, 1811, was mar­
ried, April 9, 1834. to Alta M. Barber, and died, Dec. 8, 
1874,'in Genesee Co. N. Y. He had seven children: 

661 ExEN~:. b. June 21. 1835; rl. Feb.24.1837. 
662 IRWIN N., b. Ang. 5, 1837. 
663 EXENE M .• b. Sept 27, 1839. . 
664 JOHNS., b. Aug. 11, 1841; m. Helen E. Getton. 
66.~ RocELIA D .• b. July 28. 1846. 
666 ELI.EN E., b. Feb. 8, 1844; m. i11 1868: rl. 1869. 
667 Lucy ANN. b. Feh. 11. 1849. 



Descendants of 38 Sylvrstf-r Baldwin. 5 5 

662 IRWI~ N. BALDWl?\, ( Wm. Dudley6, DianaS, Jon­
athan\ ~ylvester3, Theophilus°, John1,) b. Aug. 5, 1837, 
was married, Oct. 19, 1865, to Lucy A. Comins; lives 
in Southfield, Mass.; has: 

6H8 CHARI.ES C.. b. Aug. ::l. 187::t 

663 ExENE M. BALDWIN, ( Vv m. Dudley6, Diana\ 
Jonathan4, Sylvester3

, Thcophilus 2
, John',) b. Sept. 27, 

1839. was married Jan. 4, 1859, to Henry M. Kasson; 
has two children : 

670 L1zzrn E., b . .May 13. 1 H60. 

671 ~1ARY R .• h. May I, 1XL7. 

665 ELLEN E. BALDWIN, (Wm. Dudley6, DianaS, Jon­
athan\ Sylvester\ Theo1ihilus2, John1.) b. Feb. 8, 1844, 
was married Nov. 30, 1867, to Ransom R. Shepard of 
Batavia, N. Y., and aied June 28, 1869; left a child: 

6,3 Wu.I.JAM D., b. April 6. 1869. 

666 RocELIA D. BALDWIN, (Wm. Dudley6, Diana5, 
Jonathan\ Sylvester3, Theophilus\ John'.) b. July 28, 
1846, was married April 7, 1871, to Irvin J. Putnam of 
Batavia, N. Y.; has one child: 

674 ALT.~ L., h. Oct. 2, 1872. 

660 Lucv ANN BALDWIN, ( Diana5, Jonathan◄, Sy1ves­
ter3, Theophilus\ John',) b. Dec. 4, 1818, was married 
in 1837 to Seth Thompson of Tyringham, Mass.; and 
died March 4, 1849; had three children and two of 
them died in infancy: 

675 LucY R., died June 23, 1843. 
676 Lucy M .. died March 4, 1847. 
677 FRANCIS E., b. March 16, 1848; m. in 1870; has: 

678 ANNAL., b. ,fan. 1872; d. Nov. 6, 1874. 
679 ELLEN M., b. March 31, 1874. 



56 Descendants of 38 Sylvester Baldwin. 

655 WILLIAM BALDWII'\, (Jonathan\ Sylvester\ The­
ophilus2, John 1,) b. Dec. 19, 1 793, was married Feb. 19. 
yQy7 tn Alnnv Smith nf NPU' 1\.,farlhorf"\ 1 Ma'--'-- '.:ind iv.&, VJ.a.1.1.1_, •~._,,.,_,&.._,,._, •• ••.a&....,•"-J,.A•.A.--•,-.••• 

settled in Keene, Coshocton Co., Ohio. He died there 
March 18. 1867 ; she died May 2, I 867 ; they had 
six children: 

680 WILLIA'.\( s~uTH. h. May IH. 181H. 
681 Luc1· .-\. .. h. July :!8. 1821. 
682 SYLVESTtR E .. h. ~larch 11. 1 ~::?.i. 
683 SALLY Ct:1.ESTIA, b. )larch 19, 1 ~i7. 
684 POI.LY ~!Anl..\. b. Dec. 5. 183:"l; d. in 18.37. 
6So LORRIN. h. anrl <l .. May !I, I H41. 

680 \V M. SMITH BALDWI:'\, ( William 5, Jonathan ◄, Syl­
vester3, Theophilus', John',) b. May 18, 1818, was mar­
ried, first, Jan. 19, 1841, to Amelia Gleason (b. Aug. 6, 
1820) who died, June 24, 1851 ; and second, Oct. 23. 
1851, to Ursula N. Smith. He lives in Lathrop, War­
ren Co., Iowa; has had 5 children, all by the first wife: 

686 G..:01:w~: ORES. h .• lau 17. }1'{4:!: cl. .\pril ::?9. )~fill. 

687 WM. SYLVESTER. h. Dt-c. 3. 1 ~43 ; cl .. J nlv 22. I x.i~. 
688 VASHTI RosALISD, b. Sept. :t:-3. 184.:'i; m. Syh-ester Hutch­

ius. Oct. 2b, 186~; d. Aug. l 8iO : hail oue chilol: 
. mm EVA, h. and d. in Aug .. 1870. 

690 ERASTCS BYROS. b. ~1arch Iii and ,1. April 21. 1850. 
691 HARRIET .AMELIA. h. June 14. I H,-"ll : m. Daniel Morris. Sept. 

4. 18i0; two children: · 

6W.? BuRT. h. Dec. ::!,'>. I Ki I. 

693 OR•:N DEXTER. b. ,July 10. 18i4. 

-681 Lucv A. BALDWIN, (\Villiam\ Jonathan◄, Sylves­
ter\ Theophilus2, John',) b. July 28, 1821, was married, 
Nov. 16, 1842, to Rockwell Lawrence; lives in Keene . 

. Ohio ; two children : 

694- CLAMENZA A., b. Jan. 7, 1844; d. April 4, 1864. 
695 HOWARD L., b May 1. 1847: m. Florence Boyd, in 1~68: 

bas two children : 



Descendants of 38 Sylvestn Baldwin. S 7 

600 RocKWF.LL E .. Ii .• Jnly 30. 1870. 
695 CJ.Am:NZA A. h. ,Tan. 18, 18i3. 

682 Svr.vESTER M. BALDWIN, (William'. Jonathan\ 
Sylvester\ Theophilus', John',) b. March I I, 1825, was 
married Oct. 5. 1868. to 705 Cornelia Baldwin, his 
cousin. dau. of 656 Thomas; lives at Butler Center, 
Butler Co .. Iowa; has had four children: 

69S \\'1LJ.IA)t S1n:1rnA~. h. Dec. 9, 18li9. 
699 T11n,1AS LLOYD, Ii .. June :_!;',. and d. Oct: 10. 1-8i I. 
700 '1AHO GHAST. h. XoL ],l, 1872. 
701 ..-\.1,:1n. h. :\larch K. and d. April 4. 1875. 

683 SALLY CELESTIA BALDWIN, (William\ Jonathan\ 
Sylvester\ Theophilus°, John',) b. March 19, 1827, was 
married Oct. 15. I 847, to James Mirise; two children: 

702 Loin:~. h. March I:!. 18TJ3. 
703 Evrr. h. i11 185i. 

656 THOMAS BALDWIN, ( Jonathan\ Sylvester3, The­
ophilus\ John 1

) b. in February, I 797; was married 
about ; 829 or 18 30, to Elizabeth Gilmore of Penfield, 
N. Y .. and died i :1 Sandisfield, Mass., Dec. 2 3, I 841 ; 
she died July 3. 1847; their children: 

704- !\f 1m1m1A s. h. i11 1831, probably: d. young. 
705 ConNELIA. b. May 12. 183~; m. li82 S. M. Ilaldwin. 
706 EI.IZAB~:TH, b. iu 183i. prohahly; m: Peter Rate; rl. ,July. 

187 fi; he <l. April, I 87 5 ; left iu Dryden. Tompkins Co., 
N. Y .. these five chllrlreu: 

708 F.LJ.A. b. ,Jan., 18!i7. 
'109 IDA, h. 1860, 
710 ADELBERT, b. 1864. 
711 EDWARD, b. 1867. 
712 GEORGE, b. 1870. 

707 MARY ,TANF.. b. Nov.29.1840; m. J. F. Blake,July I. 1863 
lives in Springfield, Mass.; has no child. 

657 ZuRVIAH BALDWIN, (Jonathan\ Sylvester3, The­
ophilus\ John\) b. June 9, 1800, was married Nov. 4 



58 Descendants of 38 Sylvester Baldwz'n: 

1823, to Isaac Braman, who died April 10, 1864; sht: 
lives in Penfie]d, Monroe Co., N. Y., where they settled; 
they had ten children : 

713 Lt:cT. b. Sept. 13, 1824. 
714: CYNTHIA, b. Oct. ii, 18:25 ; m.: <l. ~larch ;?:l. 1 Ht'i."1. 

715 HARRIET, b '.\lay 20, P·:li. 
716 ,JoNATHAN. b. March 8. l s:111. 
717 ISAAC, b. Oct. 31. IH33; d. ,June 7. 1.-16:·L 

718 WI!-,LIAM, b . .-\ug. 1:?. 18:i,>. 
719 DUDLEY. b. ~O\'. 17. IX37. 
720 EcN1m:. b. March 20, 1~3!1. 
721 DENISON, b. Sept. l :?, 1840. 
72-2 ,TAMl-:S H., b. Oct. ~. 1X4:l. 

658 J 01-IN BALDWIN, (J onathan4, Sylvester\ Theoph­
ilus\ John',) b. in September, 1802, was married in 18 33, 
to Jane More of Hudson, N. H.; settled in Keene, Co­
shocton Co., Ohio; died there Oct. 3, 1847, aged 45, 
his graves_tone says ; had seven children : 

723 EDGAlt, b. iu Ht1,> ; rl. unmarried. 
724- WILLIAM, b. in I l'i3i; d. i11 infancy. 
725 ANGF.I.lNE. h. i11 1M39; m. \\'m. Bush. 

729 CAROLINt:. b Aug: 16, f )'(4:?. 
730 JOHN, b April ;l,j, 1844. 
731 DENISON, b. iu 184,5; d. i11 iufancy. 
·732 ALMY, b. in 1847; d. in infancy. 

637 ANNA BALDWIN, (Sylvester3
, Theophilus\ John1,) 

b. June 2 7, 1 768, was married. March 20, 1791: to Ed­
ward Chesebro'· of Stonington, who died Jan. 20, 1826 ; 
she died Aug. 3 l, I 8 3 2 ; they had ten children : 

733 BRIDGET, b. Dec. 5, l 791. 
734 H.EBKCCA, b. Sept 3, I i93; m. i~ Amos Ha]dwi11. 
735 Enw ARD, b. Sept. :?7, 1795 ; d. Sept. 9. 1803. 
736 Bt:NJAMIN, b. June 20, 1798. 
737 DUDLEY, b. April 2, 1801. 
738 JOHN, b. Oct. !lO, 1803. 
739 llIRA.M, b. Aug. 30. 1806. 
74-0 TBOllAS, b • .Nov. 23, 180H. 



Descendants of 38 Sylvester Baldwin. 59 

7fl HAl{IUH ANN. h. ,July .1. 1 ~I 1. 

74-2 A D.ffflHTER. b. an<l d. in 17!li. 

638 BRIDGET BALDWIN,(Sy1vester\Theophilus2,John',) 
b.June 27, 1768, was married in 1791, to John Leray; 
lived in North Stonington; he died April 12, 1834, 
aged 8 3; she died Dec. 2 7, 18 5 7: they had nine child­
ren : 

74-3 JoHN, b. July 2:1. 17~:?. 
744 WILLIAM ,J., b Dec. :,W, 1796. 
74-o Duou:Y P., b. Feb. 2:3, 1798. 
74-6 CHESF.BRO'. b. June 17, 1799. 
74-7 EcNICE P., h. Sept. 20, 1802. 
74-8 ABIG.-1.IL, h. Oct. 23, 1804. 
74-9 PHERE AsN. b. in 1806. 
750 RotH:HT, h. April 22. I 8119. 
751 LATHA~I H .. h. Aug.11.1811. 

746 Chesebro' Leray, m. 756 Mary Maria Baldwin, 
dau. of 752 Amos; no child. 747 Eunice, m. Lyman 
M. Gray~ 748 Abigail, m. Dudley Brown. All the 
others died young or unmarried. 

740 AMos BALDWIN, (Sylvester;, Theophilus', John1,) 
b. Jan. 2, 1773, was married, Jan. 2, 1793, to Rebecca 
Palmer; settled in Groton, Conn.; died there, Feb. 22, 

1841 ; she died Feb. 1 o, 1849; they had four children: 

752 AMOS, b. Oct. 29. 1793. See below. 
753 REBECCA, b. Aug. 15, 1795. 
7M ~IARTHA, h. June 9, li97. 
755 ERASTt;S, h. Dec. 27, 1800. See page 61. 

Rebecca m. Uriah Willi3:ms. June 5, 1817; no chi]d. 
Martha m. Frederic Bradley, Oct. 2, 1829; no child. 

752 AMos BALDWIN, (Amos\ Sylvester3, Theophilus2, 
John 1,) b. Oct. 29, 1 793, was married Jan. 9, 181 7. to 
7 34 Rebecca Chesebro', his cousin ; died in North Stan-



60 Descendants of 38 Sylvester Ba!dwz"n. 

ington, June 12, I 8i2 ; she died there in 1 Si 3; they had 
ten children: 

756 MARY MARIA. h. Oct. 13, IK17; m. i41i l'. Leray. 

757 PHEBE A .. b. Feb. t::t 181~; d. young. 

758 A~10s. b. Aug:. 30, JB:20; cl yon11g. 
759 Lt:CY A .. h. St"f>I. ::?ti. 1 !:\:!:!. 
760 NELSON. h. ;\0\'. ;-t 18:24. 
761 THO~tAS c .. b. ,Tall. I, 18:li. 
~6•J C · l l .. ,I· 1 .., •) s · ~ I ,.. HARLt.S. ) .• -1.U:-,- ... ). 0-•. • ll. young. 
76:1 H ETSEY A .. b. Dec. 16. l 8:!:1. 
764 PAt:Lt!'\A. h. Oct. 7, 1~31; d. young. 

765 ERASTt.::s, b. ,Ju11e :?0, I ~3:3; <l. you11g. 

759 Lucy A. BALDWIN, (Amos\ Amos\ Sylvester\ 
Theophilus', John',) b. Sept. 28, 1822, was married, 
Sept. 27, 1857, to James lvlcLimon; lives in Hanover, 
Conn ; has had these children : 

766 J.ua::s NELSON. li. Aug 6, 185~. 
767 ANDREW Tt.:HKINGTOJ\i, h. ~O\', 27, 1861. 
76~ ~IARY ELLA. b. ~lare:h 13. I ~1ja. 

769 THO:IIAS Ht:SHY. b. l>el'. 1. 1:--lin. 

760 NELSON BALDWIN, (Amos\ Amos\ Sylvester3, 

Theophilus', John',) b. Nov. 3. 1824, was married, first, 
April 8, 1847, to Emeline Ransom of Plymouth, Penn.; 
who died Nov. 1, 1851; and second, June 4, 1854, to 
Mary Elizabeth Baldwin, who was born in Gloucester­
shire, Eng.. May 10, 181 7. He lives in Waterford, 
Conn.; has had Sl vcn children: 

771 MA RY Ein:LINE, b. Feh. Z."i. 1848. 
772 HELENA ELIZABETH, b. 8ept. 4, 184~. 
773 AMOS AVERY. b. Jau. t4, 11'<5(1 
774- W1LLIA'.\J HENRY, b. April 4. }R;)5. 

·775 EI.LA MARIA. h. Sept. 7, 18,56. 

776 ALIC~: REBECCA, b. Dec. i4, 1858. 
777 ADELINE GISIN~. b. Sept. 2n, 1862. 

761 THOMAS C. BALDWIN, (Amos5
, Amos\ Sylvester\ 

Theophilus', John1,) b. Jan. 1, 1827, was married Nov. 



Descendants of 38 Sylvester Baldw£n. 61 

4, 1849, to 11ary Amelia Snedeker of Haverstraw, NY., 
who was born April I 8, 1831 ; lives in Jersey City, N. 
J .; has had two children : 

77~ ALsl. h. Sept. 15. 18:'iO. 

'79 ( 'HAIU.OTTE AMEi.iA. l1. Aug. J.1, 1Hfi~. 

763 BETSEY A. BALDWIN, ( .-\mos\ Amos\ Sylvester3, 

Theophilus", John1,) b. Dec. 16. 1829, was married to 
George Griswold of North Stonington, Conn .. and has 
had three children: 

7SO G~:OltGE. 

781 CARRIE L. 
,sa LE0N11-:. 

755 ERASTUS BALDWIN. (Amos\ Sylvester3, Theophi­
lus', John',) b. Dec. 27, 1800, was married, Jan. 28, 1821, 

to Mary Reed, ( b. Aug. 19, 1800 ); Jived on the home­
stead in Groton, Conn .. a prosperous farmer; died 
there Aug. 13, 1874; had eleven children: 

7"'4- l\lARY H .• h. Feb. I. I H:!t. 

7b5 ADU ELIZA. b. Dec. I H. I Mt~. 

786 EuAsTrS P .. b. )larch 6, 18iG; d. u11married i11 1866. 
787 ~1AitTHA .-\ .• b. Oct. IO. 1827. 
788 A~ws IL b. Ang. 24, I l'{i!t. 
7~H ( 'YNTHIA ,J.. b. l\la~· 14, 1832. rl in 183::J. 
790 FREDERIC E .. h. Ju11e I H, 1834. 
791 Gi-:ORGE W .. h. J11n. 30. 1837. 
792 CHARLES 11.. h. May ao. 18S9 
79a SAHAH E .• IJ. Feb. it. 1843. 
79! GEORGIANA G .. h. )lay 28, 1846. 

184 MARY H. BALDWIN, ( Erastus5, Amos~. Sylvester\ 
Theophilus=, John',) was married Oct. 16, 1845, to 
Collins W erden; has one child: 

795 CHAHLl-:S E .. b. Aug. 18, 1849. 

185 ADD EuzA BALDWIN, (Erastus5, Amos\ Sylves­
ter3, Theophilus\ John1,) b. Dec. 18, 1823, was married 

9 



62 Descendants of 38 Sylvester Baldw£n. 

Feb. 15, 1847, to i\1organ L. Chapman; lives in Albany. 
N. Y.; no child. 

787 MARTHA A. BALDWii':, (Erastus\ .A.mos\ Sy1ves· 
ter3, Theophilus 2

, John1,) b. Oct. 10, 1827, was married 

Oct. 14, 1848, to Benj. G. Hull; cl. April 21, 1859: 
let t three sons : 

796 ERASTUS G .. b_. June 4. 1~4!1. 
797 C1unu:s E .• b. Nov. 22. }8.1I. 
798 Jos1<:PH 0 .• h. Feb. 24. 18:">3. 

788 AMos B. BALDWIN, (Erastus', Amos◄, Sylvester'. 

Theophilus 2, John 1,) b. Aug. 24, 182 9, went to Calif or. 
nia in 1849 and nothing has since been heard of hin ;, 

790 FREDERIC E. BALDWIN, ( Erastus\ Amos◄, Sylves. 

ter3
, Theophilus\ John',) b. June 18, 1834, was married 

April 3, 1 860, to Jane E. Hull ; one child : 

799 MATTIE. h .• Tuly 8 1863. 

791 GEORGE \V. BALDWIN, ( Erastus\ Amos\ Sylves. 

ter3, Theophilus', John',) b. Jan. 30, 1837, was married 
March 28, 1859, to Frances J. Dart; Jives in Groton; 

has five children : 

800 Gwttm: 0 .. L. Dec. t. 1860 

801 CHARLES H., b. Jan i8, 1862. 
802 MARY A., h. July <i, 1864. 
803 FRANCES E., b. Feh. 4. 1867. 
804- ERASTUS E., b. Dec. 17, 1870. 

792 CHARLES H. BALDWIN, ( Erastus·, Amos\ Sylves­

ter3, Theophilus\ John\) b. May· 30, 1839, was married 

May 5, 1874, to Mary E. Reed. 

793 SARAH E. BALDWIN, ( Erastt:s\ Amos\ Sy Ives• 

ter3, Theophilus\ John',) b. Feb. 22, 1843, was married 

Feb. 11, 1870, to John R. Bricker; d. Dec. 7, 1871; left 

one child: 
805 HERBERT, b. Dec. 1, 18il. 



Descendants of 38 .S)lvester Ba/dwz'n. 63 

794 GEORGIANA. G. BALDWJ:,. ( Erastus\ Amos\ Svl­
vester:, Theophilus', John 1 ,) b. !\lay 28, I 846, was mar­
ried Aug. ro, 18.62. to Myron Chapman; d. Nov. 23, 
1862. 

642 PHEBE BALDWI:\, (Sylvester1
• Theophilus'. John 1

,) 

b. April 2 ~, I 778. lived in Stonington; died there. Oct. 
2. I 861 ; had two children : 

S06 A ~IO~. b. m 180 I. 
SO, HETSEY. l,. i11 JH0,1: wa~ married to Charles Da\'ii,, of Sto11-

i11gto11. Ct.. ~ov. 23. 182~: has two childreu: 

80S BETSEY. b. Sept. :W, 1834: d. in 185i. 
809 CHARLES F' .. b. Oct. 11. 184:!. 



GENERAL iNDEX. 

CHRISTIA1' NAMES OF BALDWINS. 

1'Lt F. ,r, o 1g11ro rt1cr to tbt P11ge.,. 

ABIGAIL, i 8, 4 i' 42, 44· 
ALMIRA, 29. 

ALICE, 23, 27, 42. 
ALANSOI'\, 29, 36, .p .. 
ADA, 31, 42. 

AMos, 29, 32, _,8, 59, 6:z. 
ALONZO, 36. 

AMANDA, 30, 3 I, 36, 37. 

AsA, 30, 39, 40, 43, 44, ;o, 5 1. 

AMY, 2 5, 29, 39, 43· 
ANN, ANNE, ere., 35, 36, 38, 41. 

ANDREW, 18, :zo, 21, 25, 47, 49, 
58. 

AsHER, 29, 36, +'· 
ALLEN ASHER, 41. 

AVERY, 21. 

ADELLA, 23, 43· 
ANTON, 43· 
ALTAMORS, 43· 

A1tTHUR, :z+, 39· 
AUGUSTUS, 3 8. 
ALBERT, 41, 42. 

BETSEY, 18, 19, 38, 40, 61, 63. 
BENJAMIN, 19,. 30, 3 I, 36,. 
BILLINGS, 29, 42. 

BREED B., 36. 
BERTHA, 41. 
BRIDGET, 59. 

CL.:.RA; 39· 
CHARLES,%), 2%, 26, 27, 28, 40, 

4 2 , 47. 
CORl'\ELIA, 32. 
CECILIA, 36. 

CORA, 39, 42. 
CYNTHIA, 43, 58. 

DANIEL, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 

39, 4o. 
DENISON, I 8, 21. 

DAVID, 21, 24, 44. 45· 
DEWITT C. 32. 

DELIA, 3 5· 
DOROTHY, 40, 42, 
DEETTE, 51. 
D1A11iA, 54. 
Du OLEY WM., 54. 

ELIZABETH. I 4, I 6, 35, 46. 
ELIZA, 34, 41, 61. 
EUNICE, 16, I 8, 19, 20, 38, 40. 
EMERSON, Jos. 49. 
EMILY, 19, 20, 27, 32, 33, 
ESTHER, 21. 

EDw ARD, 24, 30. 
EDDIE, 40. 
ELLEN, 26, 28, 40, 55· 
EDITH, 27. 



Christt'an Names of Baldwins. 

ELISHA, 29, 38, 39, 40. 

ELIAS _! ., 41. 
EMMA, 3 I, 3 2. 

ExrnE, 5 5. 
EMELINE, 37· 
ERASTUS, 61. 

FRANCIS, 22, 13, 28. 

FREDERIC, 22, 24, 28, 62. 

FREDDIE, 38, 40. 

FRANCES, 26. 

FLORA, 41, 42. 
FRANK, 33, 42. 
FRA:-;KLIN, 42. 

GEORGE, 18, 24, 27, 28, 34, 36, 

39, 41, 47, 6 2 • 

GURDON, 23. 
GRACE, 27. 

Gius, 32, 33, 34, 36. 
GEORGIANA, 63. 

HARRIET, 21) 24, 28. 

HORACE, 23, 36. 
HANNAH, 25, 27. 

HENRY, 27, 33, 36, 38, 40, 48. 
HAPPY, 29. 

HEZEKIAH, 19, 36, 3 7, 3 8. 

HELEN, 30, 32. 
HENRIETTA, 32. 
HATTIE, 37, 38. 
HARVY, 32. 

hwIN N., 53. 

JOHN, 12, IJ, 14, 15, 16, 18, 25, 

26, 27, 31, 32, 34, 38, 40, 
49, 58. 

JONATHAN, 5+ 
jANE, 13, 26, 32. 
] AMES, 2 I, 42, 43• 

JENNIE, 24, 30, 3 8, 4 t. 

JuuET, 30, 31. 

jUNITTA, 43• 

JOSEPH, 44, 46. 
JESSE, 37• 

KATHERINE, 27, 
KNIFFAN, 21. 

KATE, 31. 

Lucy, 19, 30; 38, 44, 4i, 55• 
56, 60. 

LAURA, 24. 
LucAs, 50. 
LOUISA, 21, 3 2. 

LILLIAN, 41. 
LORIN, 38. 
LIBBIE, 40. 
Lois, 41, 42. 

MARY, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 2-2, 

25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 37, 
38, 49, 61. 

MARIA, 34, 36. 
MIRA, 37. 
MARCIA, 37• 
MARTHA, 39, 44, 62. 
NANCY, 18, 21, 25, 29. 

NELLIE, 24. 
NATHAN, 29, 44, 50, 5 I. 
NETTY,31. 

NELSON, 60. 

OSCAR, 37. 
0RLA, 42, 43• 

PRISCILLA, 15, 16, 17. 
POLLY, 18, 28, 41. 
PHEBE, 37, 63. 
PYRENE, 37. 



66 Christian Names of Baldwz'ns. 

REBECCA, 1 3, 44· 
ROBERT, 25, 27. 

RosAMOND, 27. 

Rocf.LIA, 5 5. 
ROLAND, 43· 

RoswELL, S 3· 

SYLVESTER, 13, 14, 1 ;, 38, ;z, 
53, 57. 

SARAH, 13, 18, 21, 29, 33, .! I, 

+4, 47, 49, 62, 
SALLY, 19, 20, 23, 25, .'P, ;7. 

SAMUEL, 30, 4:z. 
SIDNEY, 36. 

S1MEON D., 5 I. 

SOPHRONIA, 37· 

SUSAN, 45· 

THEOPHILUS, 13, I;, 44, 45· 
THOMAS; 16; 1.9, 30, ;7. 60. 

TURNER, 29. 

THANKFUL, 44· 

\.VASHINGTO~, 18, 3:1.. 
WILLIAM, 21, 28, 34, 35, 36, 

37, 4o, 48, 54, 56. 
WILLIS, 42. 
\.\'OLCOTT, 46. 

ZIBA, 16, 29. 

ZuRVIAH, 57. 



MISCELLANEOUS NAMES. 

The Figures refer to the Pages. 

Astwood, .John, 13. Chesebro', Elisha, 13, Grant, Wm. A., 19. 
A very, Elizabeth, 14. Chesebro', Bridget, fi2. Griffing, Russell, :.!O. 
Avery. Humphrey ,1-l. Calkins, Daniel, 15. Griffing, Geo. N., 20. 
Anderson. Eliza ,Jane, 32. Chesebro',Edw., 5~. Gray, Elizabeth, 34. 

Clarke, Mary, 16. Gleason, F. E .. 49. 
:Bramau, Isaac, 58. Chesebro', Rebecca, 59. Gleason, Amelia, 56. 
Briµ:htman. L. 53. Colgrove, Amanda, 27. Gilmore, Eliz., 57. 
Burroughs, Hubbard, 17. Crocker, Delia A., 35. Griswold, Geo., 01. 
Barber, Alt.a M .. 54. Comins, Lucy A., 55. 
Burroughs, .John ll., l-;. Cranford, Roswell, 40. Hathaway, Lemira, 25. 
Brown, Dolly, 50. Coman, Martha, 51. Hubbert, J. W., 22. 
Brow11, Phelw, no. Chapman, Myron, 63, Hasrall, Mrs. E., 15. 
Boardman, Abigail, 18. Cun«lall, Geo. A., 47. Holmes, Thomas, 29. 
Boarrlman. Lncr, 24. Crocker, Wm. R., 49. Haley, Betsey, 17. 
Boardman. M:1r-.-, ~t. Chapman, M. L., 6:t. Baley, Lavillia11, 35. 
Board mm:, J nmt•,-, ~;i. Holmes, Thoma'!,, 46. 
Bowker, Sally, ::.!l. Denhion, Sarah, Hi. Halt>y, Ellen M .. &5. 
Bla:<dell, C. \I., 2\:1. Douglas, Sarah, 48. Holmeii. I>. B .• 29. 
Bryce, Thomai,i G., :.!:!. l>uvis, Caroline, 22. H11kes, Perez, 39. 
Brow 11, Mary, 4!'1. Da,·is, ,fob11, 80. Holmes, Susan, 53. 
Bracket, .Mary M .. 2:-J. Dorrance, W. H., :u. Hakes, Susan, ;:39. 
Bigelow, Anuu M .. 411. Dart, Frances J ., H2. Harris. Cat.h. E., 2:~. 
Be1·kn. Pe1<•r ,J., :.U. l>obsou, Ell:r.a Jane, ll:J. Harrison, ,John, 43. 
Brnmley, Bt-ti-t>y A., 4:{. Durft>e, Mahala, :n. Hutehins, Betsey. 47. 
Bromley, Mary, 24. Dm·tee, Harriet, :-:7. Holt, Stephen, 23. 
Brown. Hobenia B .• 22. Davis, Charles, 03. Hedrick, Maria, 49. 
Brown, Emily, 27. Davis, Charles F •• 6:-J. Hewett, .John Smlt.h, :.!O. 
Brown. Amy, ~9. Hull, Benj. G., 62. 
Briggs & Bedient, 81. Eccleston, T. M., 36. Hull, .Jane E., 62. 
Brigg:;, Amamla, :{1i. Eddy, Elijah, 47. 
Billings, Elizabeth, 44. Frink, Eunice, 24. Ingraham, C. Adell, 41. 
Billings, Phebe,«. Frink, Frederic P., 25. Jones. Orla 0., 42. 
Bil!lngs, Sabra, 40. Frink, Stephen, 17. 
Bryunt, Reuecca, 53. Friuk, Stephen, 28. Kinney, Mary C., 28. 
Brown> Esther, 53. Frink, Hannah E., 30. King, Lizzie E., 3i. 
Bricker, John R., tl2. Fisher, Joseph. 32. Kimball, Rev. G. P., 22. 

Ford, Oliver S., 33. Kas11on, H . .M., 55. 



68 ,Jtl£scellaneous Names. 

Potter, Tryphena, 47. L&mb. ~arah, 44. 
Lapaugh Cecilia, i1s. 

Lawrence. R.. M. 
Lyons, T. B., 43. 
Lewis, Emma, 4~. 
l..t>ray. John. !'>9. 

..:e--. Palmer, Snsan. :'>1. 
Spalding, Patty. :38 . 
Stewart, Erastus . 4o. 
Stewart, Wm .. 40. 
Stanbro, .J •• 41. 
Stewnrt. Susan. ~­
Swlndells, J a.ne, 48. 
Spicer, Harriet A .• no. 
Slack, Lucy, 54. 
Shepard. n. H .. 55. 
Fine<leker, M. A., 01. 

Minor, Elnathau. rn. 
:Minor, Lydia, 14. 
:Mason, Priscilla. 15. 
lluller, Rev. D., 2?.. 
Morgan, Polly, 41. 
Miles. Hannah, 53. 
Mills, Lucinda M., 42. 
Mirise, Jamelcl, 57. 
)fore, Jane, :'>8. 
:Mc Limon, ,James, t\O. 

Nebon. Joel, a:--. 

Prentice, Thum~, · 4. 
Palmer. Walter, 13. 
Powers, .Jemima, 15. 
Palmer, Rebecca. 1:t 
l'eckham, Ella L. T., 27. 
Peckham, Dr. F. H .. ti. 
Palmer, Ann H .. 22. 
Parent,.lohn, :lS. 
Parent, E., 33. 
Perry, Edw .• :la>. 
Parks, H. :M .. 40. 
Pillsbury, N. G., ,n. 
Pitcher, Jane, 42. 
Palmer, Albert, 42. 
Pooler, T. D .• 34. 
Prentice, S. H., 4.~. 

Place, Wm., 5 l. 
Putnam, I. J .. 55. 
Palmer, Rebecca, 59. 

Reed, Mar.v E .• !12. 
Randall. E .• 43. 
Randall. John. 13. 
Hogers, Betsey, 27. 
Rose, Anner. 18. 
Randall, Isaac. 29. 
Reynolds. T. S., rn. 
Reynolds. M. A., 40. 
Reiter, Fanny. 4:.!. 
Rnn<lall. Asa ll .. 4~. 
Rnm81lell. J{. G., -!7. 
Rote, Peter, 57 
Ranso111, Emeline, t11J. 

Heed. Mary, ttl. 

Smith, Ur,-ula. ;if}, 
Smith, Almy. 66. 
Spalding, Ennic ·, Ill. 
Swan. Je:-i-e, 17. 
Swan, Isaa1:. 19. 
Spl•ncer. Gt"o., 2:-l. 
Stnutou, Hannah, 24. 
Stnntou, Tho11u1.s, etc .. :!5. 

S111ith. C. D., 2:4. 
Sterns, Ruel. 29. 
Spalding, N uncy, .m. 
Sheffield. Amo~, :-JO. 
Speucer, Lucinda, :1i. 
Spalding, A., a6. 
Scott, Emily, 38. 

Tucker, Stephtm, 20. 
Tinker, Ellt>n E., 40. 
Thompson. A., 22. 
Thompson, Seth. M. 

Williams. !Sa.J!C, rn. 
Woodward.~ .. 28. 
Wheeler, W111. 18. 
Woodruff. A lire A .. :!:!. 

White. Abram. 21. 
Wetherby. J obn, 2X. 
WethPrbys, Som, 23. 
Ward. Mary R .• 24. 
Ward. Frnncc~ G., 24. 
White. 8ally. :31. 
Wilson. David, 2!3. 
Walker, Charlotk. !{:1. 
Wheeler, G. W .. :«. 
\\' heelers, 34. !{5. 

Will~it-, .John. :Ii. 
Willour, J. H .. 48. 
White, Eliza A., 38. 

, Werden,Collins,6:. 
Wildman, Wm. Sil. 

York, Eliz., !';l. 


